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 Guidance to  
 Respondents 

 

 
FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS VIOLATION REPORT/COMPLAINT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL 
LIABILITY BY COMPLETING THE ENCLOSED STATEMENT OF DEFENSE FORM AND ENCLOSING ALL 
PERTINENT DECLARATIONS UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, PHOTOGRAPHS, LETTERS, AND 
OTHER WRITTEN DOCUMENTS COULD RESULT IN A CEASE AND DESIST ORDER, A PERMIT 
REVOCATION ORDER, OR AN ORDER SETTING ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY AND IMPOSING 
A SUBSTANTIAL CIVIL PENALTY BEING ISSUED TO YOU WITHOUT YOUR HAVING AN 
OPPORTUNITY TO CONTEST THEM BY RAISING ANY DEFENSES OR MITIGATING FACTORS OR TO 
INTRODUCE ANY EVIDENCE.  

The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission is issuing this violation 
report/complaint for administrative civil liability and the enclosed statement of defense form 
because the Commission's staff believes that you may be responsible for or involved with a 
possible violation of either the Commission's laws or a Commission permit. The report/complaint 
contains a brief description of the alleged violation, a summary of all the pertinent information 
currently known to staff, and a list of all supporting evidence relied on by staff. All the listed 
supporting evidence is attached to or accompanies this report/complaint or will be provided to 
you in electronic format upon request. You can arrange to review the Commission's enforcement 
file for this matter located at the Commission's offices and/or have copies of these materials 
made at your expense by contacting Anne Usher of the Commission's staff at telephone number 
415-352-3662. The report/complaint informs you of the nature of the possible violation and lists 
the supporting evidence so that you can fill out the enclosed Statement of Defense form and 
otherwise be prepared for the Commission enforcement proceedings. 

Receipt of the report and the enclosed statement of defense form is the first step in Commission 
enforcement proceedings. Subsequently, either the Commission or its enforcement committee 
shall hold an enforcement hearing, and the Commission will determine what, if any, enforcement 
action to take. 

mailto:info@bcdc.ca.gov
https://www.bcdc.ca.gov/
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Careful reading and a timely response to these materials are essential to allow you to present 
your side of the case to the Commission. A copy of the Commission's enforcement regulations is 
also included so that you can fully understand the Commission's enforcement procedures. If you 
have any questions concerning either the report/complaint, the enclosed statement of defense 
form, the procedures that the Commission and its enforcement committee follow, or anything 
else pertinent to this matter, contact Anne Usher of the Commission's staff as quickly as possible 
at telephone number 415-352-3662. Thank you for your cooperation. 

 Violation Report and Complaint 
for Administrative Imposition 

of Civil Penalties 

 

1. Person or persons responsible for the violation or unauthorized activity: 

The violations encompass five parcels on Van Sickle Island and the Montezuma Slough. 
They are grouped together based on proximity and because Thaddeus (Thad) Woodin 
admits owning and placing unpermitted fill on each parcel and in the slough.    

Violation 1: Thaddeus (Thad) Woodin 

Violation 2: Thad Woodin 

Violation 3: Steve and Lesley Belcher and Thad Woodin  

Violation 4: Allen Kanady and Thad Woodin 

Violation 5: William (Bill) Woodin and Thad Woodin 

Violation 6: Kittrell Estate and Thad Woodin  

2.  Brief description of the nature of the violation or unauthorized activity: 

Large items such as cars and boats that have been abandoned on a levee that encircles 
Van Sickle Island, in the Suisun Marsh’s Primary Management Area in violation of Section 
29500 of the Suisun Marsh Preservation Act (SMPA). (Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 29500.) The 
items also constitute unpermitted fill in either the Montezuma Slough within BCDC’s Bay 
jurisdiction or within BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline band in violation of Section 66632(a) of 
the McAteer-Petris Act (MPA). (Cal. Gov. Code § 66632(a).) 

Violation 1: Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill in the Montezuma Slough within BCDC’s Bay 
jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of: (1)  68- x 33-foot barge at 
the bottom of the slough, about 50 feet south of Thad Woodin’s home on Van Sickle 
Island and under about 19 feet of water; and (2) a mostly submerged 20- to 25-foot-long 
recreational vessel about 10 feet off the Kitrell Estate’s parcel. (VR/C Exhibit 7; see 
“Barge violation summary timeline, facts, interviews.”) 
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Violation 2: Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline band 
jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of an abandoned car, silver 
trailer, and boat, in addition to plastic containers and other trash. (VR/C Exhibits 2-5) 

Violation 3: Steve and Lesley Belcher and Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 
100-foot shoreline band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of: 
(1) a small, blue recreational vessel, close to the levee road and (2) a recreational vessel 
near Thad Woodin’s house that is located on both the Belchers’ and Thad Woodin’s 
parcels. (VR/C Exhibits 3, 4) 
 
Violation 4: Allen Kanady and Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-foot 
shoreline band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of an Argo 
(small amphibious craft), two boats, and a large lawn mower placed close to the levee 
road. (VR/C Exhibits 3, 4)   

Violation 5: Bill Woodin and Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-foot 
shoreline band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of a green 
truck, an automobile, four boats, and an ATV. All are close to the levee road. (VR/C 
Exhibits 3, 4) 

Violation 6: Kittrell Estate and Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-foot 
shoreline band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of a silver 
truck placed close to the levee road. (VR/C Exhibits 3, 4)  

3.  Description of and location of the property on which the violation or unauthorized 
activity occurred:  

Violation 1: Montezuma Slough, approximately 38°04’30”N 121°52’48”W 
Violation 2: APN 0090-120-130  
Violation 3: APN 0090-120-030 
Violation 4: APN 0090-120-190  
Violation 5: APN 0090-120-180 
Violation 6: APN 0090-120-160 

4.  Name of owner, lessee (if any), and other person(s) (if any) who controls property on 
which violation or unauthorized activity occurred:  

Violation 1: State Lands Commission (SLC). The Montezuma Slough is under SLC’s 
jurisdiction, but Thad Woodin has admitted that he owns the barge.  
Violation 2: Thad Woodin. 
Violation 3: Steve and Lesley Belcher. 
Violation 4: Allen Kanady.  
Violation 5: Bill Woodin. 
Violation 6: Kittrell Estate. 
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5.  Approximate date (and time if pertinent and known) that the violation or 
unauthorized activity occurred: 

Violation 1: Aug. 26, 2017 (VR/C Exhibit 7: Vessel accident report, Solano County 
Sheriff’s Office).  

Violations 2-6: Many, if not most, of the items on these parcels are reported to have 
been in their present locations since at least Sept. 12, 2012. BCDC received its first 
report about the unpermitted fill on April 21, 2019. BCDC staff first confirmed the 
presence of the unauthorized fill constituting Violations 2-6 on November 23, 2022. 
(VR/C Exhibit 5) 

All violations persist.  

6.  Summary of all pertinent information currently known to the staff in the form of 
proposed findings of fact with references to all pertinent supporting evidence listed in 
an attachment to the report/complaint  

i. BCDC received initial complaint on April 21, 2019.  Richard Grillat, who owns a 
property on Van Sickle Island, reported that Thad Woodin has a condemned house 
and that trash, abandoned vehicles, motor oil, and chemicals were “scattered all 
over the levee on the Montezuma Slough,” posing a serious threat to marsh habitat.  

Supporting evidence: Enforcement Report Form (VR/C Exhibit 1; current report for 
case ER2019.038.00)  

ii. Initial complaint validated. First BCDC staff site visit on November 23, 2022, found 
that boats, vehicles, and other large items are on Thad Woodin’s parcel and 
elsewhere on the levee, just off the levee road.  

Supporting evidence: Staff photos dated November 23, 2022 (VR/C Exhibit 2) 

iii. Subsequent staff site visits confirmed the continued presence of all items. Staff also 
added an abandoned item on the Belcher parcel and confirmed the presence of one 
of Thad Woodin’s barges at the bottom of the Montezuma Slough. A marine patrol 
unit took staff to the island and showed where the barge lay beneath the water.  

Supporting evidence: Staff photos dated September 24, 2024, and December 11, 
2024. (VR/C Exhibit 3)   

iv. Parcel ownership and boundaries were identified using RealQuest, the Solano 
County tax assessment map viewer, an email with Chris Rogers, Solano County’s 
map expert, and by walking the levee road during the December 11, 2024, site visit 
with Chris Lanzafame, the secretary of Reclamation District 1607 (“District”). 
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Supporting evidence: RealQuest real estate records, screen shots of the county map 
viewer, with APN information for each parcel, and OnXHunt App maps (VR/C Exhibit 
4)  

v. Through phone and email interviews with Mr. Lanzafame, staff learned that the 
District is aware that Thad Woodin had placed large items on the levee since 2012. 
The District has asked Thad Woodin to remove the items from the levee road and 
Mr. Lanzafame has tried to persuade Thad to remove them. Mr. Lanzafame asserted 
that all items belong to Thad Woodin and advised BCDC staff on who owned the 
other parcels.  

Supporting evidence: Email with Mr. Lanzafame on April 29, 2025; Letter from 
District to Thad Woodin dated September 13, 2012; September 12, 2012, meeting 
minutes of Van Sickle Island Board of Trustees; and interviews with Mr. Lanzafame 
on September 27, 2024, and November 27, 2024. (VR/C Exhibit 5) 

vi. An investigation into jurisdiction revealed that the SLC found that its jurisdiction 
includes the Montezuma Slough and up to Van Sickle Island’s mean high tide line.    

Supporting evidence: Emails with Andrew Kershen on October 15, 2024, and with 
Mr. Lanzafame on December 9, 2024. (VR/C Exhibit 6) 

vii. An investigation into Thad Woodin’s sunken barge confirmed its location. The Solano 
County Sheriff’s Office reported that Thad Woodin’s barge sank on or shortly before 
August 26, 2017. A Solano County marine patrol officer found Thad Woodin at fault 
for the barge’s sinking, and he was cited for harbors and navigation hazards. Thad 
Woodin alleged that one of The Dutra Group’s (Dutra) vessels struck his barge. Dutra 
refuted the allegation and after reviewing Dutra’s logs and interviewing Coast Guard 
and Department of Water Resources personnel, staff found no evidence that Dutra 
was responsible for the sinking. The county has applied for a grant to remove the 
barge from the slough. Please see the “Barge violation Barge summary timeline, 
facts, interviews” document in VR/C Exhibit 7 for more details.    

Supporting evidence: Emails with Andrew Kershen on October 15, 2024, and April 1, 
2025; Google Earth satellite images (September 30, 2011, May 30, 2012, January 30, 
2013, March 30, 2016, and May 30, 2017) and an evidence narrative (“Barge 
violation summary timeline, facts, interviews”); a Solano County Sheriff’s Office 
accident report; interviews and emails with Thad Woodin, John Wyma-Hughes, a risk 
manager for the Dutra Group, Judy Li, chief of the contract development section of 
DWR’s engineering division, and James Davis, a special agent for the Coast Guard 
Investigative Service; a site visit on December 11, 2024; underwater images provided 
by the Solano County Marine Patrol; and SLC “Calendar Item 72.” (VR/C Exhibit 7) 

viii. BCDC staff issued initial contact letters to the owners of other parcels on Van Sickle 
Island on which vehicles, boats, and other large items have been placed, which 
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constitute unpermitted fill under the MPA and unpermitted development under the 
SMPA. (See Cal. Gov. Code § 66632(a); Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 29500.) All of the 
unpermitted items were parked just off the levee road. Thad Woodin confirmed his 
ownership of these items. Each of the property owners who received an initial 
contact letter indicated their willingness to remove all of the items when the levee 
road has dried to a sufficient extent that the work will not harm the levee. The levee 
road is dry during the summer season. 

Supporting evidence: Initial contact letters and interviews with parcel owners as. 
(VR/C Exhibit 8)  

ix. BCDC staff conducted a site visit on April 11, 2025, with Thad Woodin to walk the 
levee and identify his items. Thad Woodin reconfirmed ownership of all items except 
for a small recreational vessel on his parcel. Thad Woodin offered to remove all 
items except for the sunken barge, including the vessel that he claims not to own. As 
with the other parcels, BCDC staff agreed that it would be best for him to wait until 
the levee road has completely dried before removing the items.  

Supporting evidence: Video clips from the site visit. Thad Woodin acknowledged 
ownership of the small blue recreational vessel on the Belcher parcel but that was 
not recorded. (VR/C Exhibit 9)  

7.  Provisions of law or Commission permit that the staff alleges have been violated: 

• McAteer-Petris Act § 66632(a)    
o “Any person or governmental agency wishing to place fill, to extract materials, or 

to make any substantial change in use of any water, land or structure, within the 
area of the commission's jurisdiction shall secure a permit from the commission 
and, if required by law or by ordinance, from any city or county within which any 
part of the work is to be performed. For purposes of this title, “fill” means earth 
or any other substance or material, including pilings or structures placed on 
pilings, and structures floating at some or all times and moored for extended 
periods, such as houseboats and floating docks. For the purposes of this section 
“materials” means items exceeding twenty dollars ($20) in value.” 
(Cal. Gov. Code § 66632(a))  

• Suisun Marsh Preservation Act § 29500  

o “In addition to obtaining any other permit required by law from any local 
government or from a state, regional, or local agency, on and after January 1, 
1978, any person wishing to perform or undertake any development in the 
marsh shall obtain a marsh development permit.”   

(Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 29500) 
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• Suisun Marsh Preservation Act § 29114(a), (b) 

o “‘Development’ means on land, or in or under water, the placement or erection 
of any solid material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material 
or of any gaseous, liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, 
mining, or extraction of any materials; change in the density or intensity of use of 
land, including, but not limited to, subdivision pursuant to Subdivision Map Act 
(commencing with Section 66410 of the Government Code), and any other 
division of land including lot splits, except where the land division is brought 
about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public agency for public 
recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water or in access thereto; 
construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any 
structure, including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the 
removal or harvesting of major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes.”  

o “‘Development’ does not include either a change in the intensity of use of water 
or the removal or harvesting of major vegetation where such change, removal, or 
harvesting is to maintain or improve wildfowl habitat and does not have a 
significant, adverse effect on other fish and wildlife resources in the marsh.” 

(Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 29114(a), (b)) 

8. If the staff is proposing that the Commission impose an administrative civil penalty as 
part of this enforcement proceeding: 

(a) A list or table of all alleged violations for which staff is proposing a penalty: 

Violation 1: Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill in the Montezuma Slough within 
BCDC’s Bay jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area. 

Violation 2: Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline 
band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area.  

Violation 3: Steve and Lesley Belcher and Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill within 
BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area. 

Violation 4: Allen Kanady and Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-
foot shoreline band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area. 

Violation 5: William (Bill) Woodin and Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill within 
BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area. 

Violation 6: Kittrell Estate and Thad Woodin. Unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-
foot shoreline band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area. 

(b) The total amount of proposed administrative civil penalties: 
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  Violation 1: $28,500  
  Violation 2: $27,000 
  Violation 3: $18,000 
  Violation 4: $25,500 
  Violation 5: $18,000 
  Violation 6: $18,000  

(c) A statement of the applicable factors set forth in Government Code Section 66641.9 
that the Executive Director considered, consistent with the Administrative Civil Penalty Policy in 
Appendix J of the Commission's regulations, in determining the total amount of the proposed 
administrative civil penalties. 

A summary of the penalty calculation methodology used herein is as follows: 

1) Determined the total initial base penalty amount for each violation by 
evaluating: (a) the gravity of harm of the violation; and (b) the extent of 
deviation from the requirement at issue. Based on those evaluations, used 
Table 1 to determine the initial base penalty amount for the violation. 
Multiply the initial base penalty amount by the number of days that the 
violation has persisted to determine the total initial base penalty for the 
violation. 

2) Adjustments specific to the violator were made to the base penalty amount 
for each violation. The following additional factors were considered for 
potential adjustment of the total initial base penalty for each violation:  

a. the violator's degree of culpability for the violation;  
b. any history of violations by the violator; and  
c. any voluntary removal or resolution efforts and cooperation by the 

violator. 

3) The total base penalty amount was determined by calculating the sum for all 
violations of the total initial base penalty amount for each violation (i.e., the 
initial base penalty amount for the violation multiplied by the number of days 
of violation) multiplied for each violation by the percentages of any 
adjustments for the violator's culpability, history of violations, and voluntary 
efforts to resolve the violation. 

4) Considered adjustments to the total base penalty amount based on 
additional factors and determine the final penalty amount. (Depending on 
the available information, the Executive Director may recommend adjusting 
or the Commission may adjust the total base penalty amount based on 
consideration of the following factors: (a) any economic benefit to the 
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violator; (b) the violator's ability to pay or continue in business; (c) costs to 
the State in pursuing the enforcement action; (d) other factors as justice may 
require.) The final penalty amount was determined by making any 
appropriate adjustments to the total base penalty amount based on 
consideration of these additional factors. 

9.  Any other statement or information that the staff believes is either pertinent to the 
alleged violation or unauthorized activity or important to a full understanding of the 
alleged violation or unauthorized activity: 

During a phone conversation and the site visit on April 11, 2025, Thad Woodin pledged to 
remove all items, except for the barge. This includes the small recreational vessel on the slough 
side of the levee, just to the north of his house that he denied owning.  

The owners of the other parcels on which Thad Woodin placed his items have also expressed a 
desire to remove them and willingness to assist in this process once the levee road is 
completely dry.   

Regarding the barge, Solano County has applied for an $800,000 grant to remove it. The grant 
winners are expected to be announced fall of 2025.   

10. A list of all supporting evidence relied on by staff, including any declarations under 
penalty of perjury, that is attached to or accompanies this report/complaint or that will be 
provided to you in electronic format upon request. 
 

Violation 
Report and 
Complaint 
(VR/C) Exhibit 

Description Record Date 

1 
  

Enforcement Report Form - 
ER2019.038.00 

April 21, 2019 

2 Staff site visit photos November 23, 2022 
3 Staff site visit photos September 24, 2024, and December 11, 2024 
4 • RealQuest real 

estate records 
• Screen shots of the 

county map viewer 
• OnXHunt App maps 

• Thad Woodin, RealQuest: June 9, 
2021 

• Other parcels, RealQuest and county 
map viewer: January 10, 2025 

• OnXHunt App: September 24, 2024 
5 Interviews with Chris 

Lanzafame 
September 27, 2024 and November 27, 2024 

6 • Email with Andrew 
Kershen 

• Kershen: October 15, 2024 
• Lanzafame: December 9, 2024 
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• Email with Chris 
Lanzafame  

7 • Emails with Andrew 
Kershen 

• Google Earth 
satellite images and 
an evidence 
narrative 

• Solano County 
Sheriff’s Office 
accident report 

• Interviews and 
emails with Thad 
Woodin, Chris 
Lanzafame, Richard 
Grillat, John Wyma-
Hughes, a risk 
manager for the 
Dutra Group, Judy 
Li, chief of the 
contract 
development 
section of DWR’s 
engineering division, 
and James Davis, a 
special agent for the 
Coast Guard 
Investigative Service 

• Site visit 
• Underwater images 

provided by the 
Solano County 
Marine Patrol 

• Emails: October 15, 2024, and May 1, 
2025 

• Google Earth (image capture dates): 
September 30, 2011, May 30, 2012, 
January 30, 2013, March 30, 2016, 
and May 30, 2017 
 

• Accident report file date: October 11, 
2017 

• Emails/Interviews:  
 

o Thad Woodin: November 26, 
2024 and April 3, 2025 

o Lanzafame: March 17, 2025 
o Grillat: April 3, 2025 
o Wyma-Hughes: May 22, 2025 
o Li: April 1, 2025 
o Davis: May 22, 2025 

 
 

• Site visit: December 11, 2024 
 

• Underwater images: November 13, 
2024 

8 • Initial contact letters 
(ICLs) and interviews 
with the owners of 
the other parcels on 
Van Sickle Island 
upon which Thad 
Woodin had placed 
items 

ICLs: February 5, 2025, for the Belcher, 
William Woodin and Kanady parcels; 
February 21, 2025, for the Kittrell parcel.  
 
Interviews:  

• Belcher: February 13, 2025 
• William Woodin: February 26, 2025 
• Kanady: April 8, 2025 
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• An initial 
commitment by 
Thad Woodin to 
remove some of his 
items 

• Kittrell: February 28, 2025  
• Thad Woodin: November 15, 2024 

9 Video clips from a site visit. 
 

• Belcher parcel: Thad 
Blue boat on Kanady 
parcel. 

• Kanady parcel: Argo 
and two boats; Thad 
Woodin’s mower 

• Kittrell parcel: Silver 
truck 

• Thad Woodin parcel: 
IMG_4778; Thad 
Woodin agreeing to 
haul items out 

• William Woodin 
parcel: Thad Woodin 
boat 1; Thad 
Woodin boat 2; 
Thad_ATV and small 
boat 

• Small vessel partly 
sunk in the slough: 
IMG_4878; Thad 
Woodin allegation 
on sinking of his 
small fishing boat; 
Thad Woodin’s 
attempt to pull the 
small vessel out 
(Montezuma Slough)  

April 11, 2025 

 
 



Statement of Defense Form 

Enforcement Case ER2019.038.00 

Thaddeus Woodin  

FAILURE (1) TO COMPLETE THIS FORM, (2) TO INCLUDE WITH THE COMPLETED FORM ALL DOCUMENTS, 
DECLARATIONS UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND OTHER EVIDENCE YOU WANT PLACED IN THE 

RECORD AND TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE COMMISSION, (3) TO LIST ANY WITNESSES WHOSE 
DECLARATION IS PART OF THE STAFF'S CASE AS IDENTIFIED IN THE VIOLATION REPORT THAT YOU WISH 

TO CROSS-EXAMINE, THE AREA OF KNOWLEDGE ABOUT WHICH YOU WANT TO CROSS-EXAMINE THE 
WITNESS, AND THE INFORMATION YOU HOPE TO ELICIT BY CROSS-EXAMINATION, AND (4) TO RETURN 
THE COMPLETED FROM AND ALL INCLUDED MATERIALS TO THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION 
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION STAFF OR TO CONTACT ANNE USHER OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY 
CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION ENFORCEMENT STAFF BY August 12, 2025, MEANS 

THAT THE COMMISSION CAN REFUSE TO CONSIDER SUCH STATEMENTS AND EVIDENCE WHEN THE 
COMMISSION HEARS THIS MATTER.  

DEPENDING ON THE OUTCOME OF FURTHER DISCUSSIONS THAT OCCUR WITH THE SAN FRANCISCO 
BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION ENFORCEMENT STAFF AFTER YOU HAVE 
COMPLETED AND RETURNED THIS FORM, ADMINISTRATIVE OR LEGAL ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS 
MAY NEVERTHELESS BE INITIATED AGAINST YOU, IF THAT OCCURS, ANY STATEMENTS THAT YOU MAKE 
ON THIS FORM WILL BECOME PART OF THE ENFORCEMENT RECORD AND MAY BY USED AGAINST YOU. 

YOU MAY WISH TO CONSULT WITH OR RETAIN AND ATTORNEY BEFORE YOU COMPLETE THIS FORM 
OR OTHERWISE CONTACT THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
ENFORCEMENT STAFF. 

This form is enclosed with a violation report. The violation report indicates that you may be responsible for or in some 
way involved in either a violation of the Commission's laws, a Commission permit, or a Commission cease and desist order. 
The violation report summarizes what the possible violation involves, who may be responsible for it, where and when it 
occurred, if the Commission staff is proposing any civil penalty and, if so, how much, and other pertinent information 
concerning the possible violation. 

This form requires you to respond to the alleged facts contained in the violation report, to raise any affirmative defenses 
that you believe apply, to request any cross-examination that you believe necessary, and to inform the staff of all facts that you 
believe may exonerate you of any legal responsibility for the possible violation or may mitigate your responsibility. This form 
also requires you to enclose with the completed statement of defense form copies of all written documents, such as letters, 
photographs, maps drawings, etc. and written declarations under penalty of perjury that you want the Commission to consider 
as part of this enforcement hearing. This form also requires you to identify by name any person whom you may want to cross-
examine prior to the enforcement hearing on this matter, the area of knowledge that you want to cover in the cross-examination, 
the nature of the testimony that you hope to elicit, and the reasons that you believe other means of producing this evidence are 
unsatisfactory. Finally, if the staff is only proposing a civil penalty, i.e., no issuance of either a cease or desist order or a permit 
revocation order, this form allows you alternatively to pay the proposed fine without contesting the matter subject to ratification 
of the amount by the Commission. 

IF YOU WANT TO CROSS-EXAMINE ANY PERSON ON WHOSE TESTIMONY THE STAFF HAS RELIED IN 
THE VIOLATION REPORT, YOU MUST COMPLETE PARAGRAPH SEVEN TO THIS STATEMENT OF DEFENSE 
FORM. THIS PARAGRAPH REQUIRES YOU TO SET OUT (1) THE NAME(S) OF THE PERSON(S) YOU WANT TO 
CROSS-EXAMINE, ()2) REFERENCES TO ANY DOCUMENTS ABOUT WHICH YOU WANT TO CROSS-EXAMINE 
THE PERSON, (3) THE AREA OF KNOWLEDGE ABOUT WHICH YOU WANT TO CROSS-EXAMINE THE PERSON, 
(4) THE INFORMATION THAT YOU BELIEVE CAN BE ELICITED BY CROSS-EXAMINATION, AND (5) THE 
REASON WHY YOU BELIEVE THIS INFORMATION CANNOT BE PRESENTED BY DECLARATION OR OTHER 
DOCUMENT. 

You should complete the form as fully and accurately as you can as quickly as you can and return it no later than 35 days 
after its having been mailed to you to the Commission's enforcement staff at the address: 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 
375 Beale Street, Suite 510 

San Francisco, California 94105 
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The forms should also be emailed to Margie Malan at margie.malan@bcdc.ca.gov. 

If you believe that you have good cause for not being able to complete this form within 35 days of its having been mailed, 
please complete it to the extent that you can and within 35 days of the mailing of the violation report send the statement of 
defense form completed as much as possible with a written explanation of what additional information you need to complete 
the form in its entirety, how long it will take to obtain the additional information needed to complete the form, and why it will 
take longer than 35 days to obtain the additional information, send all of this to the Commission's staff at the above address. 
Following this procedure does not mean that the Executive Director will automatically allow you to take the additional time to 
complete the form. Only if the Executive Director determines that you have shown good cause for the delay and have otherwise 
complete the form as much as is currently possible will be grant an extension to complete the form. 

If the staff violation report that accompanied this statement of defense form included a proposed civil penalty, you may, if 
you wish, resolve the civil penalty aspect of the alleged violation by simply providing to the staff a certified cashier's check in 
the amount of the proposed fine within the 35-day time period. If you choose to follow this alternative, the Executive Director 
will cash your check and place a brief summary of the violation and proposed penalty along with a notation that you are 
choosing to pay the penalty rather than contesting it on an administrative permit listing. If no Commissioner objects to the 
amount of the penalty, your payment will resolve the civil penalty portion of the alleged violation. If a Commissioner objects 
to the proposed payment of the penalty, the Commission shall determine by a majority of those present and voting whether to 
let the proposed penalty stand. If such a majority votes to let the proposed penalty stand, your payment will resolve the civil 
penalty portion of the alleged violation. If such a majority does not let the proposed penalty stand, the Commission shall direct 
the staff to return the money paid to you and shall direct you to file your completed statement of defense form and all supporting 
documents within 35 days of the Commission's action. Of course, you also have the opportunity of contesting the fine from the 
outset by completing this form and filing it and all supporting documents within 35 days of its having been mailed to you. 

If you have any questions, please contact as soon as possible ANNE USHER of the Commission Enforcement Staff at 
telephone number 415-352-3662. 

1. Facts or allegations contained in the violation report that you admit (with specific reference to the paragraph number in the 
violation report/Complaint): 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. Facts or allegations contained in the violation report that you deny (with specific reference to paragraph number in the 
violation report/Complaint): 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Facts or allegations contained in the violation report of which you have no personal knowledge (with specific reference to 
paragraph number in the violation report/Complaint): 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

4. Other facts which may exonerate or mitigate your possible responsibility or otherwise explain your relationship to the 
possible violation (be as specific as you can; if you have or know of any documents, photographs, maps, letters, or other 
evidence that you believe are relevant, please identity it by name, date, type, and any other identifying information and 
provide the original or a copy if you can): 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

5. If the Executive Director is proposing that the Commission impose an administrative civil penalty as part of this 
enforcement proceeding and if you would be unable to pay the proposed penalty or paying the proposed penalty would have a 
substantial adverse effect on your ability to continue in business, provide factual information establishing such inability to 
pay or such adverse effect. Submit all relevant supporting documentation which may include but not limited to audited 
financial statements and reports (or if not audited, then those that are the basis of tax returns or regulatory filings), balance 
sheets, profit and loss statements, statements of net worth, annual budgets, bond prospectuses, and tax returns including 
supporting forms and schedules as may be applicable. Before submitting this information redact (cover or blackout) all 
personal information including your social security or tax-payer identification number, driver’s license/state identification 
number, financial account number and any other private non-public personal information including a residential address, 
telephone numbers, or personal email address. 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Any other information, statement, etc. that you want to make: 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

7. Documents, exhibits, declarations under penalty of perjury or other materials that you have attached to this statement to 
support your answers or that you want to be made part of the administrative record for this enforcement proceeding (Please 
list in chronological order by date, author, title and enclose a copy with this completed form): 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

8. Name of any person whose declaration under penalty of perjury was submitted with the violation report/complaint as being 
part of the staff’s case who the respondent wants to cross-examine, identify all documents referred to in such person’s 
declaration about which you want to cross-examine the person, the area or areas of information about which the respondent 
wants to cross-examine the person, and the information that the respondent hopes to elicit in cross-examination, and state the 
reason(s) why some other method of proving this information is unsatisfactory. 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

9. Name of any person whose declaration under penalty of perjury was listed in the violation report as being part of the staff's 
case who the respondent wants to cross-examine, all documents about which you want to cross-examine the person, area or 
areas of information about which the respondent wants to cross-examine the witness, information that the respondent hopes 
to elicit in cross-examination, and the reason(s) why some other method of proving this information is unsatisfactory:  

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 





























9/18/2019 BCDC Enforcement Exhibit 1
BCDC Enforcement 

Submitted by: Anonymous user 

Submitted time: Apr 21, 2019, 9:51:32 AM 

FormIgnore 

Yes 

ER# 

ER2019.038.00 

Permittee or Respondent 

Thadeus Woodin 

Status 

B. ER Open (Inactive) 

Vicinity of the Alleged Violation 

Within 100 feet of the shoreline of the San Francisco Bay 

In the Suisun Marsh 

Address of the Alleged Violation 

Lat:38.0748 Lon: -121.88181 

APN 

0090-120-130 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/267ac1e9a2b94cfbb184f142a2aeb0ef/data 1/5 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/267ac1e9a2b94cfbb184f142a2aeb0ef/data
https://ER2019.038.00


 
 

 

 

9/18/2019 BCDC Enforcement 

Location of the Alleged Violation 

Lat: 38.0748 Lon: -121.88181 

Exhibit 1

County of Solano, Bure… 

County 

Solano 

Description of the Alleged Violation 

The owner of the place Thadeus Woodin has a condemned house, trash, abandoned vehicles, motor oil, chemi 
cals scattered all over the levee on the Montezuma Slough.All that pose a serious threat to marsh habitat and 

water.The District 1607 has failed to enforce their own policy which clearly stipulate that vehicles, structures or 

personal property should not be placed on levee crown. 

Staff Notes 

9/16/19: See RealQuest report for property detail. 

Date ER Case Opened

 Sep 16, 2019 

When did you first observe the Alleged Violation?

 Jun 30, 2017 

Suspected Duration or Frequency of Violation 

Constant 

Do you know who the Responsible Party is? 

Yes 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/267ac1e9a2b94cfbb184f142a2aeb0ef/data 2/5 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/267ac1e9a2b94cfbb184f142a2aeb0ef/data


Exhibit 19/18/2019 BCDC Enforcement 

Responsible Party's Name (Person and/or Organization) 

Thadeus Woodin 

Responsible Party's Address 

4281 OAKDALE PL, PITTSBURG CA 94565-6228 

Do you know who the Responsible Party's Representative is? 

No 

Can BCDC staff contact you about this report? 

Yes 

Reporter Name 

Richard F. Grillat 

Reporter Email 

rfgrillat@yahoo.com 

Reporter Phone Number 

9164962609 

Please indicate if you wish to remain anonymous. 

Yes 

Which other agencies, if any, have you contacted about this violation? 

None 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/267ac1e9a2b94cfbb184f142a2aeb0ef/data 3/5 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/267ac1e9a2b94cfbb184f142a2aeb0ef/data
mailto:rfgrillat@yahoo.com


9/18/2019 BCDC Enforcement 

Upload any Images or Supporting Documentation of the Alleged Violation 
Exhibit 1

IMG_0603.JPG 

Upload any Images or Supporting Documentation of the Alleged Violation 

IMG_0619.JPG 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/267ac1e9a2b94cfbb184f142a2aeb0ef/data 4/5 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/267ac1e9a2b94cfbb184f142a2aeb0ef/data


9/18/2019 BCDC Enforcement 

Upload any Images or Supporting Documentation of the Alleged Violation 
Exhibit 1

IMG_0599.JPG 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/267ac1e9a2b94cfbb184f142a2aeb0ef/data 5/5 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/surveys/267ac1e9a2b94cfbb184f142a2aeb0ef/data
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Photos of all items on Thad’s parcel and in the Montezuma Slough, excluding the 
barge. 

Staff photos from a site visit on Nov. 23, 2022. 

Exhibit 2



Exhibit 2



This small recreational boat straddles the Belchers’ parcel and Thad’s. 

Exhibit 2
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Belcher Parcel – Violation 3 

Staff photos from a site visit on Nov. 23, 2022. 

*The small recreational boat below lies across both the Belchers’ parcel and Thad’s.

Exhibit 3



BCDC staff took these photos on Dec. 11, 2024. 

Exhibit 3



Staff photos from a site visit on Nov. 23, 2022 

 

*The small recreational boat below lies across both the Belchers’ parcel and Thad’s.  

 

 

 



 

BCDC staff took these photos on Dec. 11, 2024.  

 

 

 

 



Kanady Parcel – Violation 4 

BCDC staff took these photos on Nov. 23, 2022. 

Exhibit 3



 

BCDC staff took this photo on Dec. 11, 2024.  
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Kittrell Estate Parcel – Violation 6 

BCDC staff took this photo on Nov. 23, 2022. 

*The boat is on another parcel.

BCDC staff took this photo on Sept. 24, 2024. 

Exhibit 3



BCDC staff took this photo on Dec. 11, 2024. 

Exhibit 3



Thad Woodin Parcel – Violation 2 

Staff photos from a site visit on Nov. 23, 2022. 

Exhibit 3



 

 

Staff photos from a site visit on Sept. 24, 2024. 
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(Tires, containers, and other discarded items in the two photos below).  
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Staff photos from a site visit on Dec. 11, 2024. 
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The two objects above the water mark where the barge lies. 

Sgt. Brady Graham later shared these images of the barge under water. 
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William (Bill) Woodin Parcel – Violation 5 

BCDC staff took this photo on Nov. 23, 2022. 

BCDC staff took this photo on Sept. 24, 2024. 

Exhibit 3



 

BCDC staff took these photos on Dec. 11, 2024.  
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(The white truck lies on the Kittrell Estate parcel) 
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Outlook

RE: Van Sickle Island parcel map question

From Rodgers, Chris <CJRodgers@SolanoCounty.gov>
Date Tue 3/18/2025 2:12 PM
To Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Cc Srivastava, Shweta <SSrivastava@SolanoCounty.gov>

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or
opening attachments.

Hi Anne,

Assessor maps cannot be used as a legal instrument, hence why we have a disclaimer note at the
bottom of the page. For many of these parcels the legal instrument is going to be the description
seen in their respective grant deeds. We try to visualize the descriptions as best as we can on our
assessment maps.

Let me know if you need a grant deed for a particular parcel, that’s easy to send.

Cheers

Chris Rodgers – Cadastral Mapping Tech III
Solano County Assessor / Recorder
675 Texas St. Suite 2700
Fairfield, CA 94533
Direct: 707-784-6249
cjrodgers@solanocounty.gov

From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 1:12 PM
To: Rodgers, Chris <CJRodgers@SolanoCounty.gov>
Cc: Srivastava, Shweta <SSrivastava@SolanoCounty.gov>
Subject: Re: Van Sickle Island parcel map question

Hi Chris,

Ok, thanks. So they are the still the best legal instrument to use, correct? (I'm wondering because the
tax assessment map that Robert Chiang's lawyer used for that case in the White Slough was not the
legal instrument, for example).

From: Rodgers, Chris <CJRodgers@SolanoCounty.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 1:06 PM
To: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Cc: Srivastava, Shweta <SSrivastava@SolanoCounty.gov>
Subject: RE: Van Sickle Island parcel map question

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking
links or opening attachments.

Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkADlkMWQwNjA3LWU1...

1 of 4 15/04/2025, 10:30 AM

Exhibit 4



You don't often get email from cjrodgers@solanocounty.gov. Learn why this is important

Hi Anne,

I believe our county GIS is based on assessment mapping for their parcel layer, but can be imprecise
in some areas. Hence the reason these parcels look like they extend into the water.

That said, our GIS unit is constantly working to get the parcel layer more congruent with the aerial
imagery. When in doubt I would refer to our assessment maps.

Sincerely,

Chris Rodgers – Cadastral Mapping Tech III
Solano County Assessor / Recorder
675 Texas St. Suite 2700
Fairfield, CA 94533
Direct: 707-784-6249
cjrodgers@solanocounty.gov

From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 12:56 PM
To: Rodgers, Chris <CJRodgers@SolanoCounty.gov>
Cc: Srivastava, Shweta <SSrivastava@SolanoCounty.gov>
Subject: Re: Van Sickle Island parcel map question

Hi Chris,

Thanks again. Just to double-check, the county's parcel map viewer uses the actual parcels - not those
just used for tax assessments - correct?

(This one:https://solanocountygis.com/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?
id=b2a40316824143fc9f361d5d81c51a7a)

Best,
Anne

From: Rodgers, Chris <CJRodgers@SolanoCounty.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 7:40 AM
To: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Cc: Srivastava, Shweta <SSrivastava@SolanoCounty.gov>
Subject: RE: Van Sickle Island parcel map question

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking
links or opening attachments.

Good Morning Anne,

If I recall correctly, these island parcels in the delta region are typically bound either by a levee or by
the high tide line. The state owns all navigable waterways.

Sincerely,

Chris Rodgers – Cadastral Mapping Tech III
Solano County Assessor / Recorder
675 Texas St. Suite 2700
Fairfield, CA 94533
Direct: 707-784-6249
cjrodgers@solanocounty.gov

Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkADlkMWQwNjA3LWU1...

2 of 4 15/04/2025, 10:30 AM
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From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 17, 2025 5:21 PM
To: Rodgers, Chris <CJRodgers@SolanoCounty.com>
Subject: Van Sickle Island parcel map question

Hi Chris,

Thanks again for your help with the Chiang parcels. I've got a quick question for you about
Solano County's parcel map viewer, when you have time. 

I'm trying to verify the lines for five parcels on Van Sickle Island. Do the map viewer's parcel
boundaries accurately portray whether a boundary extends into the Montezuma Slough? I
see that if you zoom in on some parcels, as I've done in one of my two attachments, some of
them do so. 

I'm asking because I've got a case in which someone has dumped boats and cars on a levee
near the edge of the slough - and brought in a small rec vessel that's now mostly submerged
in the marsh just off someone else's parcel. That particular parcel's line doesn't extend into
the marsh in the county parcel viewer.

Huge thanks!
Best,
Anne

Anne Usher

Enforcement Policy Analyst

(415) 352-3662

Anne.Usher@bcdc.ca.gov

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission

http://bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement

375 Beale St., Suite 510

San Francisco, CA  94105

FAX: (415) 352-3606

Main Number: (415) 352-3600

Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkADlkMWQwNjA3LWU1...
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Business Days & Hours: M-F 8:30a – 5:00p

[EXTERNAL Email Notice!] External communication is important to us. Be cautious of phishing attempts. Do
not click or open suspicious links or attachments.

[EXTERNAL Email Notice!] External communication is important to us. Be cautious of phishing attempts. Do
not click or open suspicious links or attachments.

[EXTERNAL Email Notice!] External communication is important to us. Be cautious of phishing attempts. Do
not click or open suspicious links or attachments.

Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkADlkMWQwNjA3LWU1...
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200ft 

(1 of2) ► □ X 

Parcels Public Aumentum: 0090120030 

Parcel ID/ APN: 0090120030 

Parcel Address (SITUS):, 

Measured GIS Acreage: 1.53 

Recorded Assessor Acreage: 1.03 

Acreage Difference Assessor to GIS: 0.50 

Total area of land: 0.00 

Exhibit 4



Property Detail Report
For Property Located At :
,, CA

Owner Information
Owner Name: BELCHER STEPHEN/BELCHER LESLEY
Mailing Address: PO BOX 1322, DISCOVERY BAY CA 94505-7322 B103
Vesting Codes: HW / / JT

Location Information
Legal Description: SEC 29 T3N R1E
County: SOLANO, CA APN: 0090-120-030
Census Tract / Block: / Alternate APN:
Township-Range-Sect: 3N-1E-29 Subdivision: VAN SICKLES ISLAND
Legal Book/Page: Map Reference: 4-B5 /
Legal Lot: Tract #:
Legal Block: School District: FAIRFIELD SUISUN MON
Market Area: School District Name: FAIRFIELD SUISUN MON
Neighbor Code: Munic/Township: UNINCORPORATED

Owner Transfer Information
Recording/Sale Date: / Deed Type:
Sale Price: 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #:

Last Market Sale Information
Recording/Sale Date: 08/31/2011 / 08/28/2011 1st Mtg Amount/Type: /
Sale Price: $35,000 1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Sale Type: FULL 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #: 76540 2nd Mtg Amount/Type: /
Deed Type: GRANT DEED 2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Transfer Document #: Price Per SqFt:
New Construction: Multi/Split Sale: MULTIPLE
Title Company: OLD REPUBLIC TITLE
Lender:
Seller Name: VESCO JOHN M TRUST

Prior Sale Information
Prior Rec/Sale Date: / Prior Lender:
Prior Sale Price: Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type: /
Prior Doc Number: Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type: /
Prior Deed Type:

Property Characteristics
Year Built / Eff: / Total Rooms/Offices Garage Area:
Gross Area: Total Restrooms: Garage Capacity:
Building Area: Roof Type: Parking Spaces:
Tot Adj Area: Roof Material: Heat Type:
Above Grade: Construction: Air Cond:
# of Stories: Foundation: Pool:
Other Improvements: Exterior wall: Quality:

Basement Area: Condition:

Site Information
Zoning: Acres: 1.03 County Use: MARSH LAND (6100)
Lot Area: 44,866 Lot Width/Depth: x State Use:
Land Use: WASTE LAND Res/Comm Units: / Water Type:
Site Influence: WATERFRONT Sewer Type:

RealQuest.com ® - Report https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getrepo...

1 of 2 10/01/2025, 2:34 PM
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Tax Information
Total Value: $43,092 Assessed Year: 2024 Property Tax: $490.74
Land Value: $12,310 Improved %: 71% Tax Area: 060053
Improvement Value: $30,782 Tax Year: 2024 Tax Exemption:
Total Taxable Value: $43,092

RealQuest.com ® - Report https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getrepo...

2 of 2 10/01/2025, 2:34 PM
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Chris Lanzafame site visit parcel walk-through, Dec. 11, 2025. 
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Property Detail Report
For Property Located At :
,, CA

Owner Information
Owner Name: KANADY ALLEN G JR
Mailing Address: 1000 PARU ST, ALAMEDA CA 94501-4035 C086
Vesting Codes: / / TR

Location Information
Legal Description: SEC 29 T3N R1E
County: SOLANO, CA APN: 0090-120-190
Census Tract / Block: / Alternate APN:
Township-Range-Sect: 3N-1E-29 Subdivision:
Legal Book/Page: Map Reference: 4-B5 /
Legal Lot: Tract #:
Legal Block: School District: FAIRFIELD SUISUN MON
Market Area: School District Name: FAIRFIELD SUISUN MON
Neighbor Code: Munic/Township: UNINCORPORATED

Owner Transfer Information
Recording/Sale Date: 10/18/2005 / 10/12/2005 Deed Type: TRUSTEE'S DEED(TRANSFER)
Sale Price: 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #: 160192

Last Market Sale Information
Recording/Sale Date: / 1st Mtg Amount/Type: /
Sale Price: 1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Sale Type: 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #: 2nd Mtg Amount/Type: /
Deed Type: 2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Transfer Document #: Price Per SqFt:
New Construction: Multi/Split Sale:
Title Company:
Lender:
Seller Name:

Prior Sale Information
Prior Rec/Sale Date: / Prior Lender:
Prior Sale Price: Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type: /
Prior Doc Number: Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type: /
Prior Deed Type:

Property Characteristics
Year Built / Eff: / Total Rooms/Offices Garage Area:
Gross Area: Total Restrooms: Garage Capacity:
Building Area: Roof Type: Parking Spaces:
Tot Adj Area: Roof Material: Heat Type:
Above Grade: Construction: Air Cond:
# of Stories: Foundation: Pool:
Other Improvements: Exterior wall: Quality:

Basement Area: Condition:

Site Information
Zoning: Acres: 1.20 County Use: MARSH LAND (6100)
Lot Area: 52,272 Lot Width/Depth: x State Use:
Land Use: WASTE LAND Res/Comm Units: / Water Type:
Site Influence: WATERFRONT Sewer Type:

RealQuest.com ® - Report https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getrepo...

1 of 2 10/01/2025, 2:48 PM
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Tax Information
Total Value: $30,464 Assessed Year: 2024 Property Tax: $350.46
Land Value: $29,152 Improved %: 4% Tax Area: 060053
Improvement Value: $1,312 Tax Year: 2024 Tax Exemption:
Total Taxable Value: $30,464

RealQuest.com ® - Report https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getrepo...

2 of 2 10/01/2025, 2:48 PM
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Property Detail Report
For Property Located At :
,, CA

Owner Information
Owner Name: KITTRELL MARILYN TROST
Mailing Address: 4940 MORGAN TERRITORY RD, CLAYTON CA 94517-9721 H067
Vesting Codes: / / JT

Location Information
Legal Description: . SEC 29 T3N R1E
County: SOLANO, CA APN: 0090-120-160
Census Tract / Block: / Alternate APN:
Township-Range-Sect: 3N-1E-29 Subdivision:
Legal Book/Page: Map Reference: 4-B5 /
Legal Lot: Tract #:
Legal Block: School District: FAIRFIELD SUISUN MON
Market Area: School District Name: FAIRFIELD SUISUN MON
Neighbor Code: Munic/Township: UNINCORPORATED

Owner Transfer Information
Recording/Sale Date: 08/12/1988 / Deed Type: DEED (REG)
Sale Price: 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #: 100881

Last Market Sale Information
Recording/Sale Date: / 1st Mtg Amount/Type: /
Sale Price: 1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Sale Type: 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #: 2nd Mtg Amount/Type: /
Deed Type: 2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Transfer Document #: Price Per SqFt:
New Construction: Multi/Split Sale:
Title Company:
Lender:
Seller Name:

Prior Sale Information
Prior Rec/Sale Date: / Prior Lender:
Prior Sale Price: Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type: /
Prior Doc Number: Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type: /
Prior Deed Type:

Property Characteristics
Year Built / Eff: / Total Rooms/Offices Garage Area:
Gross Area: Total Restrooms: Garage Capacity:
Building Area: Roof Type: Parking Spaces:
Tot Adj Area: Roof Material: Heat Type:
Above Grade: Construction: Air Cond:
# of Stories: Foundation: Pool:
Other Improvements: Exterior wall: Quality:

Basement Area: Condition:

Site Information
Zoning: Acres: 1.15 County Use: MARSH LAND (6100)
Lot Area: 50,094 Lot Width/Depth: x State Use:
Land Use: WASTE LAND Res/Comm Units: / Water Type:
Site Influence: WATERFRONT Sewer Type:

RealQuest.com ® - Report https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getrepo...
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Tax Information
Total Value: $10,087 Assessed Year: 2024 Property Tax: $124.06
Land Value: $7,211 Improved %: 29% Tax Area: 060053
Improvement Value: $2,876 Tax Year: 2024 Tax Exemption:
Total Taxable Value: $10,087

RealQuest.com ® - Report https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getrepo...
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Solano County parcel map viewer link: 
https://solanocountygis.com/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=b2a40316824143f
c9f361d5d81c51a7a 

Property details: https://ca-
solano.publicaccessnow.com/Assessor/PropertySearch/Detail.aspx?p=0090120160&a=171342&
m=0090120160 
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Property Detail Report
For Property Located At :
,, CA

Owner Information
Owner Name: WOODIN WILLIAM H
Mailing Address: 4281 OAKDALE PL, PITTSBURG CA 94565-6228 C027 C/O THADDEUS G WOODIN
Vesting Codes: / / TR

Location Information
Legal Description: SEC 29 T3N R1E
County: SOLANO, CA APN: 0090-120-180
Census Tract / Block: / Alternate APN:
Township-Range-Sect: 3N-1E-29 Subdivision:
Legal Book/Page: Map Reference: 4-B5 /
Legal Lot: Tract #:
Legal Block: School District: FAIRFIELD SUISUN MON
Market Area: School District Name: FAIRFIELD SUISUN MON
Neighbor Code: Munic/Township: UNINCORPORATED

Owner Transfer Information
Recording/Sale Date: 02/03/2012 / 02/03/2012 Deed Type: GRANT DEED
Sale Price: 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #: 10554

Last Market Sale Information
Recording/Sale Date: 12/07/2011 / 11/22/2011 1st Mtg Amount/Type: /
Sale Price: $25,000 1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Sale Type: FULL 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #: 110151 2nd Mtg Amount/Type: /
Deed Type: GRANT DEED 2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Transfer Document #: Price Per SqFt:
New Construction: Multi/Split Sale: MULTIPLE
Title Company: OLD REPUBLIC TITLE
Lender:
Seller Name: SEVERS KAREN

Prior Sale Information
Prior Rec/Sale Date: / Prior Lender:
Prior Sale Price: Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type: /
Prior Doc Number: Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type: /
Prior Deed Type:

Property Characteristics
Year Built / Eff: / Total Rooms/Offices Garage Area:
Gross Area: Total Restrooms: Garage Capacity:
Building Area: Roof Type: Parking Spaces:
Tot Adj Area: Roof Material: Heat Type:
Above Grade: Construction: Air Cond:
# of Stories: Foundation: Pool:
Other Improvements: Exterior wall: Quality:

Basement Area: Condition:

Site Information
Zoning: Acres: 1.20 County Use: MARSH LAND (6100)
Lot Area: 52,272 Lot Width/Depth: x State Use:
Land Use: WASTE LAND Res/Comm Units: / Water Type:
Site Influence: WATERFRONT Sewer Type:

RealQuest.com ® - Report https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getrepo...
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Tax Information
Total Value: $11,686 Assessed Year: 2024 Property Tax: $141.84
Land Value: $7,999 Improved %: 32% Tax Area: 060053
Improvement Value: $3,687 Tax Year: 2024 Tax Exemption:
Total Taxable Value: $11,686

RealQuest.com ® - Report https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getrepo...
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Re: How long Thad's items have been on his and other parcels

From Chris Lanzafame <lanzafame711@gmail.com>
Date Tue 4/29/2025 4:11 PM
To Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>

2 attachments (1 MB)

Minutes of meeting 9.12.12.pdf; Letter To Thad Woodin 9.13.2012.pdf;

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or
opening attachments.

That was a famous song from the 1970's?  "How long has this been going on" by the band Ace
in 1974. Here is a link in case you weren't born yet.
https://youtu.be/DP5DflRasOk?si=5oDZ_Ei7j3UmSiM4

I couldn't resist that!

Seriously....Things started getting bad with Thad around 2012.   I have attached  minutes from
our board of trustee meeting from 9.12.12 along with a letter I sent to Thad shortly after.  Things
got worse and worse as time went.  That's when I started working on the SLC and the county to
help get things moved out.

On Tue, Apr 29, 2025 at 2:04 PM Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov> wrote:
Hi Chris,

I hope you're doing well. I met Thad a few weeks ago and we went through all the items
that he's left on his and other parcels and he admitted doing so, which means that we can
at least divide responsibility to reflect that.

Can you please tell me how long you think the cars, boats, etc have been out there? I
should have asked you earlier.

Best,
Anne

Anne Usher

Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkADlkMWQwNjA3LWU1...
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Enforcement Policy Analyst

(415) 352-3662

Anne.Usher@bcdc.ca.gov

 

      

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission

http://bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement

375 Beale St., Suite 510

San Francisco, CA  94105

FAX: (415) 352-3606

Main Number: (415) 352-3600

Business Days & Hours: M-F 8:30a – 5:00p

--
Chris Lanzafame
Secretary,
Reclamation District 1607
4301 Inverness Drive
Pittsburg, CA 94565
925-698-9252
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Chris Lanzafame, Secretary of Reclamation District 1607, Van Sickle Island 

Phone conversation, 9/27 

He went through the permitting process to get permits for his own dock. (Said that neighbors haven’t 
done this and are wary of contacting BCDC to get them retroactively. Some need to perform work to 
keep their own docks from falling in the water. ((If docks are even allowed in principle here…))   

Referenced a problem involving a neighbor.. called (visited Thad?) with Adrienne. Asked about a road 
across the island. It’s tough with wetlands. Someone put up a gate and people are now shut off.  

*Other violations in the Montezuma Slough:

• He’s aware of another 8-9 small vessels that have been abandoned/sunk in the slough near
Chip’s Island.

• Steve Belcher. His property floods at high tide and he’s ignoring it. The property to the right of
Thad’s if you’re facing them from the water. Last year, his dock floated away. At high tide, the
water almost starts to flood the home.

5 parcels: 

1) Kitrell Trust. A woman; she’s absent. The house flooded in 2017.
2) Thad
3) Alan Kanady. Green trailer. Lives in Alameda
4) William (Bill) Woodin, Thad’s father. Chris speaks with him on a regular basis. Long, brown trailer.
5) Steve Belcher. (See above)

Jurisdiction: 

The SLC now claims that it no longer has jurisdiction because Van Sickle Island is in an “altered state.” A 
railroad trestle cut through an island in the slough – Remnel (sp?) Island.  

Regarding Thad Woodin: 

(Sent me a photo of yet another barge and the State Lands Commission removed). 

Used to own Chip’s Island. Chris describes him as a capable person (lots of construction-related know-
how) who went through a divorce. (Downward spiral).  
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He was trying to sell scrap metal. That’s what led to him accumulating so many cars and boats. (To get 
money). Chris said that Thad’s absolutely capable (in principle) of removing everything if he had the 
cash. 

Another boat in the water (I saw this one): The boat’s a cabin cruiser and is 20-25 feet long. 

Chris pushed him 2-3 weeks to hire someone to clear the parcel. He’s had to push him in the past to 
move vehicles etc off the narrow road on top of the levee to clear it.  

I think he said that Thad has (or at least had) two pitbulls. He’s got a handgun. Has behaved in a 
threatening manner in the past and people are scared about potential actions that he could take. 
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Chris Lanzafame, Secretary of Reclamation District 1607, Van Sickle Island 
 
Nov. 27, 2024, Interview 
 
 
Big picture: Virtually all of the garbage is Thad’s.  
 
Exceptions (in terms of being in bad condition): 
 

• Steve Belcher’s house.  

2023 – lots of deck was hurt in a 2023 storm. Had to do some levee work there. Difficult.  
 
 

• Kittrell property (trust). 

Flooded in 2017 Managed by Marshan. Doesn’t think that anything else. Her house destroyed 
by floodwaters. Stuff from Thad in front of it. (Mom died and had held property together). 
 

• Allen Kanady has a trailer that’s in bad shape but garbage around it is Thad’s. But 
blocked. County – should red tag. But said county said can’t do anything. On Alan’s 
property. Kanady.. parcel # 937 (1.2 acre parcel)  

 
 
Regarding Thad: 
 
Doesn’t have the resources or means to fix up his house. Chris had hired him in the past. He is 
knowledgable. But he lost all of his equipment.  
 
(Bottom line: Thad can remove these things. But it will cost a lot of money.)  
 
Rec vessel: Tried to lift it out and it started to come up. He was using floats. (Will be difficult)  
 
Timing for current removals: 
The levee is now a muddy mess. So it will slow him down or damage to the levee. He’s got a flat 
bed trailer but it’s got a car on it.  
 
Recommendation:  
Give him more time but he should show more signs of activity. And the money to do it.  
 
Or do this for him (find a funding source) and take a lien on his property. Then we take it. Or the 
county. 
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The district did this once before.. county did a lien sale on the property.  
 
He wanted to do it – the district – but they didn’t have enough funds. He said he’s asked the 
county about doing removals but it didn’t have enough money either.  
 
(Red tag = lien?) 
 
 
More on past history: 
 
State took over the other island that Thad owned.  
 
Regarding the barge that sunk (the houseboat), Thad also told him that Dutra, a construction 
company, bumped into it. It’s also possible that a neighbor could’ve done it. A French neighbor 
told Chris to look up Greenpeace. (Someone bombed one of its boats, causing it to sink.) It’s 
possible that it was struck (by a neightbor). He had to move the barge several times.  
 
The other barge is down in Stockton now.  
 
Regarding SLC: Chris is curious about its jurisdiction. (I told him what SLC told me; that it 
doesn’t have any). They told him the same thing: Because the slough has been altered.  
 
What about the water? (Does SLC have jurisdiction over it?) He noted that the SLC got Thad to 
remove the other barge. He did it himself. Thad used his excavator as a paddle. (Then pissed off 
other duck clubs; he parked it off Chip’s island and stole gas.) 
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Outlook 

RE: Following up about Thad Woodin case, abandoned vessels 

From Kershen, Andrew@SLC <Andrew.Kershen@slc.ca.gov> 
Date Tue 10/15/2024 9:36 AM 
To Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov> 
Cc Caldwell, Vicki@SLC <Vicki.Caldwell@slc.ca.gov> 

Exhibit 6

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or opening attachments. 

Good morning, Anne, 

Yes, I did check internal records. The State Lands Commission does have jurisdiction within Montezuma 
Slough adjacent to the Woodin property, believed to be up to the mean high tide line. The Commission does 
not have jurisdiction within Van Sickle Island. The Commission’s jurisdiction generally runs to land under 
natural waterways. It would be unusual for the Commission to have jurisdiction within an island. 

I learned that the Commission sued Mr. Woodin and secured a judgment against him in November 2012. He 
was supposed to remove his vessels and docks from the water. He or someone else must have brought them 
back later. 

Would you like to meet and talk about a coordinated response to the Woodin property? SLC staff will be 
happy to discuss possibilities, although I do want to be upfront that SLC does not have any funds to 
contribute for cleanup at this location. 

Thanks for following up, 

Andrew 

From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov> 
Sent: Monday, October 14, 2024 9:22 PM 
To: Kershen, Andrew@SLC <Andrew.Kershen@slc.ca.gov> 
Subject: Following up about Thad Woodin case, abandoned vessels 

Attention: This email originated from outside of SLC and should be treated with extra caution. 

Hi Andrew, 

I hope you're doing well. I'm sure you're very busy but I just wanted to follow up about the abandoned vessels 
in the Montezuma Slough, including Thad Woodin's sunken barge. You had kindly offered to explore what the 
SLC has done in the past and if you have any information on its juridiction in the slough and/or on Van Sickle 
Island. 

Chris Lanzafame, the secretary of Reclamation District 1607, has told me that the reason the SLC now claims 
that it no longer has jurisdiction is because Van Sickle Island is in an “altered state.” Is that correct? 

Regards, 
Anne 

1 of 2 15/10/2024, 11:17 AM 
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Anne Usher 

Enforcement Policy Analyst 

(415) 352-3662 

Anne.Usher@bcdc.ca.gov 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 

http://bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement 

375 Beale St., Suite 510 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

FAX: (415) 352-3606 

Main Number: (415) 352-3600 

Business Days & Hours: M-F 8:30a – 5:00p 
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Outlook 

Re: Location of the sunk barge vis-a-vis Thad's parcel line 

From Chris Lanzafame <lanzafame711@gmail.com> 
Date Mon 12/9/2024 11:21 AM 
To Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov> 

Exhibit 6

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or 
opening attachments. 

Off the top of my head I would say that Brady is correct and that the recreational boat is on the 
Kittrell area. But remember Thad’s second parcel is between Kanady and Kittrell. Just 
remember that the state owns from the high tide out towards the middle. 

I listened to a podcast recently above abandoned boats and one of the speakers was from the 
state lands commission. He talked about jurisdiction and it seems to me that all of the property 
south of the railroad trestle is in the “legal delta” which is in their jurisdiction. I will forward the 
link to the podcast. 

I think I can swing by there tomorrow and have a look. I’m going to be making sandbags with 
Matt who you met. 

Chris Lanzafame 
4301 Inverness Drive 
Pittsburg, CA 94565 
925-698-9252 

On Dec 9, 2024, at 10:50 AM, Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov> 
wrote: 

Hi Chris, 

Good morning! I'm happy to see that you and Tony have connected. 

Do you happen to know if Thad's sunken barge is sitting entirely in the water off 
his parcel line or if some or all of it is now in another person's parcel? And the 
small rec vessel that's mostly submerged? (I'm sorry if I've asked you this). 

Sgt. Brady Graham told me that he thinks the barge is only about 50 feet south 
(downstream) from Thad’s house. 

He thinks the partially submerged rec vessel is also just south of his place but 
he's not sure exactly where the property lines are. I looked at them and it appears 
that the vessel is off of the Kittreal Trust parcel. 
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Exhibit 6
Thanks! 
Best, 
Anne 

Anne Usher 

Enforcement Policy Analyst 

(415) 352-3662 

Anne.Usher@bcdc.ca.gov 

<Outlook-aezidyhw.png> 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 

http://bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement 

375 Beale St., Suite 510 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

FAX: (415) 352-3606 

Main Number: (415) 352-3600 

Business Days & Hours: M-F 8:30a – 5:00p 
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Outlook

Re: Question about Thad Woodin's house

From Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Date Tue 4/1/2025 2:28 PM
To Kershen, Andrew@SLC <Andrew.Kershen@slc.ca.gov>
Cc Caldwell, Vicki@SLC <Vicki.Caldwell@slc.ca.gov>

Hi Andrew,

Ok, thanks for letting me know. Enormous thanks for this staff report - it's really helpful!

I'm struck by the fact that, at least in 2011, staff found that Thad didn't own the parcel. I'm going to recheck
county records to verify that he owns it now.

Would it be possible to set up a meeting with our enforcement manager and one of our staff lawyers? We are
examining how to proceed with the barge that's still at the bottom of Montezuma Slough. A former county
marine patrol officer was going to try to apply for funds again to raise it but we want to see what, if anything,
can be done through our two agencies.

Best,
Anne

From: Kershen, Andrew@SLC <Andrew.Kershen@slc.ca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 1:58 PM
To: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Cc: Caldwell, Vicki@SLC <Vicki.Caldwell@slc.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: Question about Thad Woodin's house

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or opening attachments.

Hi Anne,

I am not aware that SLC has asserted any trespass against Mr. Woodin regarding his house. In 2011 the
Commission sued Mr. Woodin regarding barges, boats, and other floating objects. See our September 2011
staff report. The report didn’t mention anything about his home. The Commission does not usually authorize
residential use of state sovereign lands, but I don’t know the facts of Mr. Woodin’s property.

I’ve copied Vicki Caldwell, the Commission’s enforcement manager, on this reply. She may know something
more.

Andrew

From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 12:01 PM
To: Kershen, Andrew@SLC <Andrew.Kershen@slc.ca.gov>
Subject: Question about Thad Woodin's house

Attention:  This email originated from outside of SLC and should be treated with extra caution.

 Hi Andrew,

I hope you're doing well. I'm working on our violation report on Thad Woodin (Van Sickle Island) and wanted
to see if his home has ever been in violation of any of SLC’s regulations. For example, since it mostly extends
into the slough, did he need to obtain a lease from SLC? 

In the Montezuma Slough, we have not only his sunken barge, but a small recreational vessel that's mostly
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submerged, just off the shoreline of another parcel.

Thanks!

Best,
Anne

Anne Usher
Enforcement Policy Analyst
(415) 352-3662
Anne.Usher@bcdc.ca.gov

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
http://bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement
375 Beale St., Suite 510
San Francisco, CA  94105
FAX: (415) 352-3606
Main Number: (415) 352-3600
Business Days & Hours: M-F 8:30a – 5:00p
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CALENDAR ITEM 
C72 

A 8 09/01/11   
 W26494 
S 5 Pelkofer 
 
CONSIDER AUTHORIZATION FOR STAFF AND THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY 

GENERAL TO TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY, INCLUDING LITIGATION, TO 
CAUSE THE REMOVAL OF BOATS, BARGES, AND ORTHER FLOATING OBJECTS 

ILLEGALLY MOORED IN MONTEZUMA SLOUGH AT VAN SICKLE ISLAND, 
SOLANO COUNTY 

 
PARTIES: 
 State Lands Commission 
 
 Thaddeus G. Woodin 
 
AREA, LAND TYPE, AND LOCATION 
 State sovereign tidelands and submerged lands in Montezuma Slough, adjacent 
 to Van Sickle Island, in Solano County. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 Mr. Thaddeus Woodin has moored, without permission, two large barges on 
 State sovereign tide and submerged lands in Montezuma Slough adjacent to  
 Van Sickle Island in Solano County.  Mr. Woodin does not own the upland at that 
 location, although he claims to be purchasing it.  One of the barges is a LASH 
 (Lighter Aboard Ship) barge with a double-wide mobile home on it.  The other 
 barge is a steel working barge with various pieces of construction equipment on 
 it.  There are also a number of small boats, a crane and an all-terrain vehicle on 
 its deck.  
 
 Staff conducted a site visit with the Solano County Sheriff’s marine patrol unit at 
 their request.  Mr. Woodin moved his barges from a prior location in Spoonbill 
 Creek where  his activities and vessels posed a hazard to navigation and caused 
 a pollution problem.  Their present location poses a similar hazard and risks in 
 addition to being a trespass on State sovereign lands.  Solano County is taking 
 enforcement actions against Mr. Woodin for sanitary and other code violations. 
 
 Mr. Woodin was served a State Lands Commission Notice of Trespass by the 
 Sheriff and was also notified by mail.  After receipt of the notice from the Sheriff, 
 he called the Commission office and was advised by staff of the Commission’s 
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 jurisdiction, its duty to protect the public trust, and that his failure to remove the 
 trespassing vessels would lead to legal action.  He has declined to remove them. 
 
 
 OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

1. Pursuant to the Commission’s delegation of authority and the State CEQA 
guidelines (Title 14, California Code of regulations, section 15061), the staff has 
determined that this activity is exempt from the requirements of CEQA as a 
categorically exempt project.  The project is exempt under Class 4, Minor 
Alteration to Land Title 2, California Code of Regulations, section 2905 (d)(3).   
 
Authority:  Public Resources Code section 21084 and title 14, California Code of 
Regulations, section 15300 and Title 2, California Code of regulations, section 
2905. 
 

2. This activity involves lands indentified as possessing significant environmental 
values pursuant to Public Resources Code section 6370 seq., but such activity 
will not affect those significant lands.  Based upon the staff’s consultation with the 
persons nominating such lands and through the CEQA review process, it is the 
staff’s opinion that the project, as proposed, is consistent with its use 
classification.  

   
EXHIBIT 

A. Location Map 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
It is recommended that the Commission: 
 
CEQA FINDING: 
 Find that the activity is exempt from the requirements of CEQA pursuant to  
 Title 14, California Code of Regulations, section 15061 as a categorically exempt 
 project, Class 4, Minor Alteration to Land; Title 2, California Code of Regulations, 
 section 2905 (d) (3). 
 
SIGNIGICANT LANDS INVENTORY FINDING: 
 Find that this activity is consistent with the use classification designated by the 
 Commission for the land pursuant to Public Resources Code section 6370, et 
 seq. 
 
AUTHORIZATION: 
 Authorize staff and/or the Office of the Attorney General to take all steps 
 necessary, including litigation, to cause the removal of boats, barges, and other 
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 floating objects illegally moored in Montezuma Slough at Van Sickle Island in 
 Solano County and to recover any costs and damages.  
 

Exhibit 7

anneusher
Highlight



Exhibit 7



Outlook

RE: Following up about Thad Woodin case, abandoned vessels

From Kershen, Andrew@SLC <Andrew.Kershen@slc.ca.gov>
Date Tue 10/15/2024 3:56 PM
To Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Cc Caldwell, Vicki@SLC <Vicki.Caldwell@slc.ca.gov>

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or opening attachments.

Hi Anne,
 
It isn’t very clear what happened after we got the judgment against Woodin. A note in the file said he removed
some boats and may have put them on private property without permission.
 
Vicki or I can be available to meet with you and local agency partners. I don’t recall working with SRCD but
Commission staff probably have at some point.
 
You are definitely on the right track assembling a multi-agency team. Thanks,
 
Andrew
 
From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 11:16 AM
To: Kershen, Andrew@SLC <Andrew.Kershen@slc.ca.gov>
Subject: Re: Following up about Thad Woodin case, abandoned vessels
 

 

Attention:  This email originated from outside of SLC and should be treated with extra caution.

 

Hi Andrew,
 
Thanks so much for checking. I really appreciate it and that's good to know regarding SLC's jurisdiction.
 
Regarding the judgement, did he actually remove them at them point? I'm just curious about the extent to
which Thad initially complied.
 
I'd love to meet and thanks for suggesting that. What do you think of bringing in Robert Trujillo, a compliance
officer for Solano County? They also took an enforcement action against him and are going to do another. I'd
also like to bring in Sgt. Brady Graham, the marine patrol officer who took me out there, if possible. The patrol
has been trying to pull the sunken barge out and got funds for that only to be told that they could only be used
for rec vessels and this didn't qualify.
 
Has your agency tried coordinating with the Suisun Resource Conservation District? SRCD has the primary
local responsibility of regulating and improving water management practices on privately owned lands within
the primary management areas of the Marsh. I'm going to reach out to them today.
 
Best,
Anne

From: Kershen, Andrew@SLC <Andrew.Kershen@slc.ca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 9:36 AM
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To: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Cc: Caldwell, Vicki@SLC <Vicki.Caldwell@slc.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: Following up about Thad Woodin case, abandoned vessels
 
WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or opening
attachments.
 
Good morning, Anne,
 
Yes, I did check internal records. The State Lands Commission does have jurisdiction within Montezuma
Slough adjacent to the Woodin property, believed to be up to the mean high tide line. The Commission does
not have jurisdiction within Van Sickle Island. The Commission’s jurisdiction generally runs to land under
natural waterways. It would be unusual for the Commission to have jurisdiction within an island.
 
I learned that the Commission sued Mr. Woodin and secured a judgment against him in November 2012. He
was supposed to remove his vessels and docks from the water. He or someone else must have brought them
back later.
 
Would you like to meet and talk about a coordinated response to the Woodin property? SLC staff will be
happy to discuss possibilities, although I do want to be upfront that SLC does not have any funds to
contribute for cleanup at this location.
 
Thanks for following up,
 
Andrew
 
From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Sent: Monday, October 14, 2024 9:22 PM
To: Kershen, Andrew@SLC <Andrew.Kershen@slc.ca.gov>
Subject: Following up about Thad Woodin case, abandoned vessels
 

 

Attention:  This email originated from outside of SLC and should be treated with extra caution.

 

Hi Andrew,
 
I hope you're doing well. I'm sure you're very busy but I just wanted to follow up about the abandoned vessels
in the Montezuma Slough, including Thad Woodin's sunken barge. You had kindly offered to explore what the
SLC has done in the past and if you have any information on its juridiction in the slough and/or on Van Sickle
Island.
 
Chris Lanzafame, the secretary of Reclamation District 1607, has told me that the reason the SLC now claims
that it no longer has jurisdiction is because Van Sickle Island is in an “altered state.” Is that correct?
 
Regards,
Anne
 
 
 
 
 

Anne Usher

Enforcement Policy Analyst

(415) 352-3662

Anne.Usher@bcdc.ca.gov
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San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission

http://bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement

375 Beale St., Suite 510

San Francisco, CA  94105

FAX: (415) 352-3606

Main Number: (415) 352-3600

Business Days & Hours: M-F 8:30a – 5:00p
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Outlook

Re: Re barge that sank in the Montezuma Slough

From Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Date Thu 5/22/2025 3:26 PM
To John Wyma-Hughes <jwymahughes@Dutragroup.com>

Hi John,

Thanks very much for going through your records for me. I really appreciate it.

I'll go through them today and let you know if I've got any questions.

Regards,
Anne

From: John Wyma-Hughes <jwymahughes@Dutragroup.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 1:28 PM
To: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Subject: Re barge that sank in the Montezuma Slough
 

You don't often get email from jwymahughes@dutragroup.com. Learn why this is important

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or
opening attachments.

Anne,
 
Per your request, please find attached the logbook entries for the tug Sarah Reed, the only
Dutra owned/chartered vessel that was intermittently transiting through Montezuma Slough
during the time period you identified in your earlier correspondence with Ryan Abood.
 
In compliance with USCG regulations, it is The Dutra Group’s policy that marine casualties
(including collisions and/or allisions) are reported immediately both to the USCG and Dutra’s
Safety & Risk departments and preserved in record. Further, it is policy that all incidents are
recorded along with transit locations and activities in the daily logbooks aboard each tug and
push boat.
 
We have conducted a thorough search of our records and the attached daily entries for any
incident occurring in the timeframe and location you previously identified and have found
nothing related to any collision, allision, or the sinking of a houseboat in Montezuma Slough.
 
To that end, The Dutra Group denies any involvement in or liability arising from the sinking of
the houseboat and/or its subsequent recovery.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
John
 

John Wyma-Hughes, Esq., ARM, (CA State Bar No. 335361)
Risk Manager at The Dutra Group
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Email:  jwymahughes@dutragroup.com

Cell:  415-744-4281

2350 Kerner Blvd. Suite 200, San Rafael, CA 94901

www.dutragroup.com

_____________________________________________

 
CONFIDENTIALITY:
The e-mail is intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law.  If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, or
the employee or agent of the intended recipient, then you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify The Dutra Group by
reply to the original sender of this email or by telephone at (415) 258-6876 and delete all copies of this e-mail.  It is the recipient's
responsibility to scan this e-mail and any attachments for viruses.  Thank you.
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Property Detail Report
For Property Located At :
,, CA

Owner Information
Owner Name: GRILLAT RICHARD/GRILLAT JENNIFER
Mailing Address: 4740 VOGELSANG LN, PLACERVILLE CA 95667-8101 R003
Vesting Codes: / / JT

Location Information
Legal Description: SEC 19 & 29 T3N R1E
County: SOLANO, CA APN: 0090-050-080
Census Tract / Block: / Alternate APN:
Township-Range-Sect: 3N-1E-19 Subdivision:
Legal Book/Page: Map Reference: /
Legal Lot: Tract #:
Legal Block: School District: FAIRFIELD SUISUN MON
Market Area: School District Name: FAIRFIELD SUISUN MON
Neighbor Code: Munic/Township: UNINCORPORATED

Owner Transfer Information
Recording/Sale Date: / Deed Type:
Sale Price: 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #:

Last Market Sale Information
Recording/Sale Date: 06/23/2017 / 06/19/2017 1st Mtg Amount/Type: /
Sale Price: $200,000 1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Sale Type: FULL 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #: 53380 2nd Mtg Amount/Type: /
Deed Type: GRANT DEED 2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Transfer Document #: Price Per SqFt:
New Construction: Multi/Split Sale:
Title Company: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
Lender:
Seller Name: PETERSON RICHARD

Prior Sale Information
Prior Rec/Sale Date: 01/16/2007 / 01/12/2007 Prior Lender:
Prior Sale Price: $260,000 Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type: $210,000 / PRIVATE PARTY
Prior Doc Number: 5261 Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type: /
Prior Deed Type: GRANT DEED

Property Characteristics
Year Built / Eff: / Total Rooms/Offices Garage Area:
Gross Area: Total Restrooms: Garage Capacity:
Building Area: Roof Type: Parking Spaces:
Tot Adj Area: Roof Material: Heat Type:
Above Grade: Construction: Air Cond:
# of Stories: Foundation: Pool:
Other Improvements: Exterior wall: Quality:

Basement Area: Condition:

Site Information
Zoning: ML-180 Acres: 194.75 County Use: MARSH LAND (6100)
Lot Area: 8,483,310 Lot Width/Depth: x State Use:
Land Use: WASTE LAND Res/Comm Units: / Water Type:
Site Influence: WATERFRONT Sewer Type:

RealQuest.com ® - Report https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getrepo...

1 of 2 17/03/2025, 5:48 PM

Exhibit 7

javascript:popDocNo(urlrptprog+'&type=getreport&action=confirm&recordno='+grecordno+'&reportoptions=91b48527-ec7e-4a8d-9847-512d533efb09&sdocno=53380&sdocno2=53380&srecdate=20170623&groupno=1&sdoctype=GRANT%20DEED&1742258525706')
javascript:popDocNo(urlrptprog+'&type=getreport&action=confirm&recordno='+grecordno+'&reportoptions=91b48527-ec7e-4a8d-9847-512d533efb09&sdocno=53380&sdocno2=53380&srecdate=20170623&groupno=1&sdoctype=GRANT%20DEED&1742258525706')
javascript:popDocNo(urlrptprog+'&type=getreport&action=confirm&recordno='+grecordno+'&reportoptions=91b48527-ec7e-4a8d-9847-512d533efb09&sdocno=5261&sdocno2=&srecdate=20070116&groupno=1&sdoctype=GRANT%20DEED&1742258525706')
javascript:popDocNo(urlrptprog+'&type=getreport&action=confirm&recordno='+grecordno+'&reportoptions=91b48527-ec7e-4a8d-9847-512d533efb09&sdocno=5261&sdocno2=&srecdate=20070116&groupno=1&sdoctype=GRANT%20DEED&1742258525706')


Tax Information
Total Value: $227,563 Assessed Year: 2024 Property Tax: $12,769.58
Land Value: $227,563 Improved %: Tax Area: 060053
Improvement Value: Tax Year: 2024 Tax Exemption:
Total Taxable Value: $227,563
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Richard Grillat, owns the parcel north of Steve Belcher’s 

Conversation on 4/3/2025 

 

Richard was open to speaking with me. I described the case against Thad. He said that 
having Thad’s items on the island has been a problem.  

He didn’t admit that he harmed Thad’s houseboat and clearly won’t.  

Posited that perhaps a barge hit it or one of Thad’s associates (criminal) did it. 

Regarding the removals: said that junk removal companies might even do it for free; they 
can sell the material. (I explained the current plan).  
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Montezuma Slough- Barge sonar imaging

Graham, Brady K. <BKGraham@SolanoCounty.com>
Wed 11/13/2024 7:54 AM

To:Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>

4 attachments (25 MB)

IMG_0152.jpeg; IMG_0153.jpeg; IMG_0156.jpeg; IMG_0156.jpeg;

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or
opening attachments.

Hello Anne,

Please see the attached photos of the submerged barge in Montezuma Slough. The images were
taken on 11/12/2024. Thanks, Brady

Sergeant Brady Graham
Marine Patrol/ EVOC Supervisor
Solano County Sheriff’s Office
530 Union Avenue, Suite 100
Fairfield, CA 94533
(707) 784-1382
bkgraham@solanocounty.com

Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADlkMWQwNjA...
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On November 23, 2024, Solano County Marine Patrol Officer Sgt. Brady Graham shared this 
photo of Thad Woodin’s houseboat before it sunk and the images below of the barge under 
water. The underwater images were taken in November, 2024.   

 

  

 

Exhibit 7



Exhibit 7



Thad Woodin 

4/4/2025 – Phone call 

Next: Meet at the Jack in the Box at 499 Grizzly Island Rd, next Friday at 10 am. 

Peter Pelkoffer – SLC. Died. Peter told you that Dutra had to business going up there at the 
time. (Mention this to Andrew and Vicki)  

Timing for pulling it out? Late May at worst. 

Accessing Van Sickle by car/truck:  

Go to Grizzly Island’s Fish and Game station. Go over bridge, go left. Follow the road 
another 28 miles. Come to the saltwater intrusion gates. Yellow gate past that. Combo lock 
there. Was 6162… thinks 1948 (?) he can check.  

** 

Regarding the barge 

A month before, sheriff’s office asked him to get rid of the barge. Sherrif – Mike Otto (he said 
Otto but I think this is who he meant). New guy working on narcotics. Went there. That 
claims he told his wife, “We’re coming for the barge.”  

Why? Ecoli bacteria was in the holding tank. 

Got a call on the Sat (around 17th/18th) that his houseboat barge was sinking. He was not 
there. Otto called. He’s driving out. Got call from Pittsburg Power Plant. Asked if he was 
going to clean up his house. Said that parts of the house was on the long wharf at the 
Pittsburg Marina (where the oil tankers used to be).  

Same weekend: He picked up his dad (Bill) and goes out there. Parts of the house were 
laying there.  

He thinks that the sinking of the houseboat happened around the Thursday before that 
weekend based on how far the debris had traveled. 

Otto gave him a ticket for having an unregistered boat. Said come and clean it up. 

Next: 
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Thad went to court over the ticket. He got photos of the house showing it partly sunk (that 
officers had taken).  One photo showed it floating on the dock. That said the guys said it 
was floating in the slough but it was still tied up. He wanted to know why they didn’t tie it 
back up (at that time). The youngest officer (works with Ott) who wrote the ticket. One of 
those officers took that photo.   

Then he got another photo; he said it was in the officer’s packet. The photo showed that it 
was in open water at that point. The houseboat (at least part of it; mostly the home??) was 
tied with a red rope connected to the patrol boat. (So they were tugging it out). It ended up 
in the Pittsburg Long Warf. (Marina) where ocean tankers.  

Re Dutra: 

That said that Dutra owned the Sara Reed, a tug. He thinks Dutra used the Sara Reed to tug 
a 92-foot rock barge. The Sara Reed was attached to the barge. He thinks the barge hit the 
houseboat and took it under. Dutra’s barge was a rock barge (back loaded so the front is 
raised up). His roof was about 17 feet. He said it loaded like that.  

Pressure sheered the house off the foundation. 

What about barge below the water image? 

The barge (platform) was 4-pieces - a lash barge that was 68 feet by 33 feet. Had a poles 
and supports that brought up a skirt – a foundation for the home. The home sat on top of 
them. And then he put a deck around it. 

That said had no insurance on the barge. 

He thinks some metal parts are still in the slough. 

In west Pittsburg, he found the pieces around the week after on the shoreline. Water testing 
facility. About 1,000 yards west of the wharf. He found piping from bathroom. Parts of his 
floor. Back bedroom section. Vent piping. (That goes up wall and ceiling)  

That Sunday, he saw Dutra using the tug boat to grind the mud on the other side of his 
home so they could say they had traveled around it (at the time of it being struck). “Prop 
washing to the side.” He made a drawing showing the measurements.  

Insufficient room for Dutra’s barge to go around beforehand. (Before the sinking). Water 
was about 6 feet deep. (Brady: nope – always been about 20 feet). 

 (Marine patrol should’ve also seen this). 

Should be transponder on the Sara Reed. 
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Hadn’t seen the Dutra going up the slough beforehand. 

Peter Pelkofer – SLC. Died. Peter told him that Dutra had no business going up there at the 
time. 

Barge – cables still attached to what’s left of the house. Northeast side. Cable attached to a 
winch and cleat.  

He was thinking of placing floats. To try to drag it to the levee. 
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Outlook

Resending of email.

From Chris Lanzafame <lanzafame711@gmail.com>
Date Sat 3/15/2025 5:20 AM
To Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or opening attachments.

Last night my internet went down so I tried sending this before.

Picture of Thad’s sunken houseboat with the roof slightly above water taken with the Turnage dock in the foreground.  Picture taken on August 26, 2017.  I can’t imagine I took this picture more than a day of two after it sank.   Within a few days the house floated off and broke into
pieces. Parts of it went all the way across the Sacramento River to Pittsburg and rested near the PGE power plant. I remember seeing a refrigerator and other debris along Montezuma Slough for quite a while.

I’ll look to see if I have any other documents.

Chris Lanzafame
Secretary,
Reclamation District 1607
4301 Inverness Drive
Pittsburg, Ca 94565
925-698-9252

Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADlkMWQwNjA...
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Outlook

Re: [EXT] Re barge that sank in the Montezuma Slough

From Li, Judy@DWR <Judy.Li@water.ca.gov>
Date Tue 4/1/2025 9:04 AM
To Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or
opening attachments.

Hi Anne,
Sorry for the late reply! Dutra was a subcontractor to Unico, but their work started in 2020. The
subcontractor for Cal-Neva was CS Marine. Did you receive a response back from Dutra?

Please let me know if you need more info.

Thanks,
Judy

From: Usher, Anne@BCDC
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 12:00 PM
To: Li, Judy@DWR
Subject: Re: [EXT] Re barge that sank in the Montezuma Slough

Hi Judy,

Thanks so much for getting back to me so quickly with this review! I really appreciate your
help with this and sorry for my delay in responding. I had a site visit yesterday.

This is very helpful to have. You had mentioned that Dutra was a subcontractor for this work
on the gate. Was is a sub for Cal-Neva in 2017? Thad was pretty adament that Dutra was
moving its barge through that year but he of course might have been wrong.

Huge thanks!
Best,
Anne

From: Li, Judy@DWR <Judy.Li@water.ca.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 24, 2025 3:47 PM
To: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXT] Re barge that sank in the Montezuma Slough
 
WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or
opening attachments.

Hi Anne,
I checked with a couple people and here’s what I found:

• Contract that had Dutra transporting stoplogs and radial gates for the Montezuma Slough
Salinity Control Structure had a letter of authorization dated November 23, 2020

Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADlkMWQwNjA...
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• A separate contract with Cal-Neva had a barge moving twice a year for Montezuma Slough
salinity gates- flashboards removed week of May 8, 2017, and installed week of November 20,
2017.

 
Please note that if one of our contractors were to have an accident while doing work for us, they
would have to file an incident report.
Hope this helps, let me know if you need more info.
 
Thanks,
Judy
916-398-1494
 
 
From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2025 11:48 AM
To: Li, Judy@DWR <Judy.Li@water.ca.gov>
Subject: Fw: [EXT] Re barge that sank in the Montezuma Slough
 
Hi Judy,
 
Here's what I sent to Dutra. Thank you so very much for looking into the timeframe for me. I
really appreciate it!
 
Best,
Anne

From: Ryan Abood <rabood@dutragroup.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2025 11:44 AM
To: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXT] Re barge that sank in the Montezuma Slough
 
WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking
links or opening attachments.
 
Anne,
Confirming receipt of your email.  We will review the details and get back to you as soon as
practicable.
Sincerely,
 

 
 

Ryan D. Abood
Vice President, Delta Operations at The Dutra Group
 

Email: rabood@dutragroup.com
Phone: 415-258-6876 | Direct: 707-374-4824

 

160 River Road, Bldg. DÂ  Rio Vista, CAÂ  94571

www.dutragroup.com

CONFIDENTIALITY:
The e-mail is intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential
or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law.  If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, or the employee or
agent of the intended recipient, then you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited.  If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify The Dutra Group by reply to the original sender of
this email or by telephone at (415) 258-6876 and delete all copies of this e-mail.  It is the recipient's responsibility to scan this e-mail and
any attachments for viruses.  Thank you.
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From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 5:09 PM
To: Ryan Abood <rabood@dutragroup.com>
Subject: [EXT] Re barge that sank in the Montezuma Slough

[ Only open attachments or click on hyperlinks from trusted sources. ]
Hi Mr. Aboud,
 
Thanks for taking the time to speak with me today regarding the barge that sank in the
Montezuma Slough, which runs alongside Van Sickle Island in the Suisun Marsh.

The barge that held the houseboat sank about a day or two before August 26, 2017. (We
don't have an exact date). Its owner, Thaddeus (Thad) Woodin has stated that he believes
that a barge owned by Dutra struck the barge. The reclamation district's secretary has told
me that Dutra sends a large barge up the Montezuma Slough a couple times a year to work
at a DWR salinity gate a few hundred meters to the north of his parcel (APN 0090-120-130).

Here's a photo the district secretary shared with me of the barge sinking, below. (We have
images from a county marine patrol unit showing that it still lies in this spot).
 

And here's what it looked like before it sank:
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As I said, I wanted to see if Dutra has a record of its barge's movements in the Montezuma
Slough in 2017 that it can share with me. I would sincerely appreciate it. For further
reference, I've attached a screenshot showing where Thad's parcel is. Please let me know if
you have any questions.
 
Thanks again!
 
Regards,
Anne
 
 
Anne Usher
Enforcement Policy Analyst
(415) 352-3662
Anne.Usher@bcdc.ca.gov
 

      
San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
http://bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement
375 Beale St., Suite 510
San Francisco, CA  94105
FAX: (415) 352-3606
Main Number: (415) 352-3600
Business Days & Hours: M-F 8:30a – 5:00p
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Marine Patrol Sgt. Brady Graham  
4/8/2025 Phone conversation  
 
 
He had advised me on how to request the case record. Graham said there was another case 
involving Thad - illegal mooring – but they dropped it. As a condition, Thad agreed not to loiter 
or trespass. (I’m unsure where).  
 
UDPATE: Solano County applied for the grant. He doesn’t think they’ll announce grant winners 
until next fall.  
 
The county’s application included funds for a drone (I think he said an underwater one). They 
asked for $800,000. The contractor would be Lind Marine off Mare Island in Vallejo. $450,000-
500,000 was the conservative estimate.  
 
Me: Do boats in the slough need to report their positions? He’s not familiar with the legalities. 
He said they usually have their AIS (automatic identification system) on. The Coast Guard 
monitors that.  
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Outlook

RE: Case inquiry involving vessel traffic in the Montezuma Slough

From Davis, James R MIL USCG CGIS PAC REG (USA) <James.R.Davis@uscg.mil>
Date Thu 5/22/2025 9:33 AM
To Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>

Good morning, Anne,
I just got off of the phone again with USCG VTS San Francisco, and they informed me they only keep
their records for 30 days, and they do not have anything from August 2017. Sorry for the delay in the
response, just wanted to be thorough and accurate.

Respectfully,
James R. Davis
SPECIAL AGENT
COAST GUARD INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
ALAMEDA RESIDENT AGENT OFFICE
PACIFIC FIELD OFFICE
(C) 510-421-1391
JAMES.R.DAVIS@USCG.MIL

IMPORTANT NOTICE:  This is an official U.S. Government communication that may contain privileged or
sensitive information intended solely for the individual or entity to which it is addressed.  Any review,
retransmission, dissemination, use or action taken upon this information by persons or entities other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient or believe you received this communication in
error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your system.
 
From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 12:49 PM
To: Davis, James R MIL USCG CGIS PAC REG (USA) <James.R.Davis@uscg.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Case inquiry involving vessel traffic in the Montezuma Slough

Hi Agent Davis,

Enormous thanks for your help with my case - I really appreciate it! Again, I wanted to see if
the Coast Guard's Vessel Traffic Service tracks barges, tug boats, and other commercial
vessels that transit through the Montezuma Slough in the Suisun Marsh - or at least did so in
August 2017.
 
If so, I wanted to see if it has tracking data from any vessels operated by the Dutra Group
that travelled through the slough from Aug. 25-27, 2017. I'm asking because I'm examining
whether one may have struck a barge with a house on it that sunk in the slough on Aug. 25
or 26 of that year. They probably would have been transiting in both directions through it. I
have confirmed that a Dutra tug and possibly another vessel were in the area on Aug. 22
and 24.

Thanks very much.
Regards,
Anne
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Anne Usher

Enforcement Policy Analyst

(415) 352-3662

Anne.Usher@bcdc.ca.gov

 

      

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission

http://bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement

375 Beale St., Suite 510

San Francisco, CA  94105

FAX: (415) 352-3606

Main Number: (415) 352-3600

Business Days & Hours: M-F 8:30a – 5:00p
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A staff photo from a site visit on Dec. 11, 2024. The two objects above the water mark 
where the barge lies.  

 

 

 

Exhibit 7



BARGE VIOLATION SUMMARY  
 
Thad Woodin’s two barges, moored in the Montezuma Slough near his parcel on Van Sickle 
Island, were evident in Google Earth satellite imagery taken on Sept. 30, 2011. The red circle 
shows his home. One of the barges had a house atop it and the other served as a platform for 
his equipment.  
 

 
 
That year, the State Lands Commission sued Thad over his barges and boats in the slough (SLC 
September 2011 staff report). SLC has jurisdiction in the Montezuma Slough up to the mean 
high tide line but doesn’t within Van Sickle. It secured a judgment against him in November 
2012 requiring him to remove his vessels and docks from the water. The barge that served as a 
houseboat is no longer evident in Google Earth satellite imagery taken on May 30, 2012, below.  
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By Jan. 30, 2013, Thad had removed the other barge from the slough and had moved a floating 
platform that had been alongside it to the front of his house (see below). Thad had moved his 
barges to a location where the county said it was illegal to moor them. In March of that year, 
Solano County Deputy Brian Miller asked him to give the county a verifiable mooring lease, 
docking agreement, or other legal documentation allowing him to moor and/or move his 
barges. Miller warned him that if he doesn’t furnish this, they will remove the barges soon 
(emails that Thad shared).  
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By 2016, the platform was in two pieces, below. 

 
 
By May of 2017, his barge with the house atop it—or one that is nearly identical—is back. This 
time, the roof is pitched.  
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A former Solano County Marine Patrol officer, Sgt. Brady Graham, shared this photo, below, of 
the houseboat before it sunk.  
 

 
 
Thad said the house, which he claims was not insured, sat atop a metal lash barge, a four-piece 
platform that measured 68 feet by 33 feet. The marine patrol estimated that it was 60 feet x 22 
feet and said that it was registered to Thad. Built in 1988, the house was partly constructed of 
wood. Solano County Deputy Mike Otto stated in an accident report that he filed on the barge’s 
sinking that it had been unlawfully moored next to Thad’s home since around April 2017 
(Accident Report #CR17-4514).  
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On or shortly before the morning of Aug. 26, 2017, the barge sank and the house broke apart. 
Otto’s report stated that it sunk around 10 a.m. on that date. Christopher Lanzafame, the 
secretary of Van Sickle Island’s reclamation district, took a photo of the top of the house just 
above the water line on the same day, but said he recalled taking it a day or two after it began 
to sink.  
 
Thad told BCDC staff that he believes that a barge or tug operated by the Dutra Group struck his 
barge and Otto’s report notes a collision. Dutra denies the accusation and Otto concluded that 
Thad was responsible for the barge’s sinking, stating it was moored insufficiently and illegally 
and that Thad said his houseboat had sunk in the past, had been at his property around the 
time of the incident, and had failed to reposition the houseboat so that it did not pose a 
navigational hazard. The Solano County Sheriff’s Office cited Thad for ‘harbors and navigation’ 
hazards (case number CR17-4513). 
 
Denis Salyer, a Dutra manager, gave Otto photos showing that the houseboat posed a 
navigational hazard—stating that it had broken loose from its mooring lines earlier in the week 
and had floated out into the middle of the channel—and told Otto that the barge had been 
listing and sinking (accident report and photos dated July 27, 2017, and Aug. 22 and 24, 2017).  
 
Portions of a logbook that Dutra provided to BCDC corroborate that a Dutra vessel transited 
through the Montezuma Slough on Aug. 22 and 24, 2017. Entries on Aug. 25 and 28, 2017, also 
show this activity. 
 
A Dutra barge, accompanied by a tugboat, travels up the slough several times a year to work at 
the Salinity gate just a few hundred meters to the north of Thad’s house, Lanzafame said. Dutra 
was a subcontractor to Unico for this work for the Department of Water Resources, but the 
contract started in 2020, implying that it was performing other work at the time of the incident 
(Judy Li, chief of the contract development section of DWR’s engineering division).  
 
The photo below was included in Otto’s accident report.  
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Lanzafame took the photo below.  
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Woodin estimated the total damage, including what was the house inside, at $250,000.  
 
Lanzafame said that within a few days, the house floated away from the site and broke into 
pieces. Parts of it, he said, traveled across the Sacramento River to Pittsburg and rested near 
the PGE power plant. Thad said that he found the pieces of the house on the shoreline in west 
Pittsburg, about 1,000 yards west of a wharf, about a week after it sank.  
 
Graham said the barge platform is resting about 50 feet south (downstream) from Thad’s house, 
about 19 feet underwater and filled with silt. He said that Solano County has applied for a grant 
to remove it, requesting $800,000. The winners are expected to be announced in the fall.   
 
As you can see in this Google Earth image below from 2018, the barge is not visible.  
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In this staff photo from a site visit on Dec. 11, 2024, the two objects above the water mark 
where the barge lies.  
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The marine patrol took these underwater images of the barge on Nov. 12, 2024. 
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Docusign Envelope ID: C1C8D704-23FE-480B-95E4-05AD8B4AB06C 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 
375 Beale Street, Suite 510, San Francisco, California 94105 tel 415 352 3600 fax 888 348 5190 

State of California | Gavin Newsom – Governor | info@bcdc.ca.gov | www.bcdc.ca.gov 

Via Certified Mail 

February 5, 2025 

Steve and Lesley Belcher 
PO Box 1322 
Discovery Bay, CA 94505 

SUBJECT: Initial Contact Letter (BCDC Enforcement Case ER2025.001.00) 

Dear Mr. and Ms. Belcher: 

On Sept. 24, 2024, BCDC staff documented an unauthorized activity at your parcel on Van Sickle 
Island (APN 0090-120-030), as described below. 

Alleged Activity: 
This action represents a violation(s) of the 
following statute: 

Unauthorized fill on the levee that 
cuts across this parcel in the 
commission’s 100-foot shoreline 
band. This includes, but is not 
limited to, a recreational vessel. 
The levee is in the Primary 
Management Area of the Suisun 
Marsh. 

Section 66632(a) of the McAteer-Petris Act 
(MPA) 

Section 29500 of the Suisun Marsh 
Preservation Act (SMPA) 

Section 66632 (a) of the MPA states, “Any person or governmental agency wishing to place fill, 
to extract materials, or to make any substantial change in use of any water, land or structure, 
within the area of the commission's jurisdiction shall secure a permit from the commission and, 
if required by law or by ordinance, from any city or county within which any part of the work is 
to be performed. For purposes of this title, "fill" means earth or any other substance or 
material, including pilings or structures placed on pilings, and structures floating at some or all 
times and moored for extended periods, such as houseboats and floating docks. For the 
purposes of this section "materials" means items exceeding twenty dollars ($20) in value.” 

Section 29500 of the SMPA states, “In addition to obtaining any other permit required by law 
from any local government or from a state, regional, or local agency, on and after January 1, 
1978, any person wishing to perform or undertake any development in the marsh shall obtain a 
marsh development permit.” 
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Steve and Lesley Belcher 
Enf. Case ER 2025 . 001 . 00  

Page 2 
February 5, 2025  

 

 

 
Section 29114 of the SMPA defines development as, “on land, or in or under water, the 
placement or erection of any solid material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged 
material or of any gaseous, liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, 
or extraction of any materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but 
not limited to, subdivision pursuant to Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 66410 of 
the Government Code), and any other division of land including lot splits, except where the land 
division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public agency for 
public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water or in access thereto; 
construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure, including any 
facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or harvesting of major 
vegetation other than for agricultural purposes.” Development does not include either a change 
in the intensity of use of water or the removal or harvesting of major vegetation where such 
change, removal, or harvesting is to maintain or improve wildfowl habitat and does not have a 
significant, adverse effect on other fish and wildlife resources in the marsh. 

 
After an initial review of the available information related to this matter, we have opened BCDC 
Enforcement Case ER2025.001.00. 

This letter serves as notice that BCDC believes that a violation has occurred. You must clear all 
illicit items of fill from your parcel. Note that due to the sensitive nature of the locale, we 
strongly urge you to engage the services of a qualified professional engineer to ensure that the 
removal work is conducted in a manner that does not damage the levee or threaten its 
integrity. 

We request that you respond within 15 days of the date of this letter and provide any additional 
information that you believe that we should consider, including, as appropriate, evidence that 
the violation has been resolved. Please submit this information to me. 

Pursuant to the McAteer-Petris Act and its regulations, BCDC is authorized to conduct 
enforcement investigations and commence administrative enforcement actions. While this 
letter does not commence a formal enforcement proceeding, we reserve the right to take 
formal action, including imposing fines or penalties. A prompt response will be considered in 
determining the next steps that BCDC pursues. 

Further, while the report we received focused on the activity identified above, we recognize the 
potential that there may be other violations at the site. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 
ANNE USHER 
Enforcement Analyst 
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San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 
375 Beale Street, Suite 510 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Tel: 415-352-3662 
Fax: 415-352-3606 
Email: anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov 
Website: www.bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement 

 
 

cc: Greg Scharff, BCDC general counsel (via e-mail) greg.scharff@bcdc.ca.gov 
Chris Lanzafame, secretary, Reclamation District 1607 (via e-mail) chris@lanzafame.com 
Steven Chappell, executive director, Suisun Resource Conservation District (via e-mail) 
schappell@suisunrcd.org 
Cyrus Yaghobi, dam and levee safety program manager, USACE (via e-mail) 
cyrus.m.yaghobi@usace.army.mil 
Vicki Caldwell, compliance officer, California State Lands Commission (via e-mail) 
Vicki.Caldwell@slc.ca.gov 

 
Encl: Photo attachment. 

 
 

AU / mm 
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BCDC staff took these photos on Dec. 11, 2024. 
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San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 

 

 

375 Beale Street, Suite 510, San Francisco, California 94105 tel 415 352 3600 fax 888 348 5190 
State of California | Gavin Newsom – Governor | info@bcdc.ca.gov | www.bcdc.ca.gov 

 
Via Certified Mail 

February 5, 2025 

ATTN: Alan Kanady 
1000 Paru Street 
Alameda, CA 94501 

SUBJECT: Initial Contact Letter (BCDC Enforcement Case ER2025.002.00) 

Dear Mr. Kanady: 

On Sept. 24, 2024, BCDC staff documented an unauthorized activity at your parcel on Van Sickle 
Island (APN 0090-120-190), as described below. 

 

Alleged Activity: 
This action represents a violation of the 
following statute: 

Multiple items have been 
abandoned on the levee that cuts 
across your parcel, posing a threat 
to marsh habitat. These include an 
Argo and two boats. And a sunk 
barge is partially on your parcel. 
The levee is in the Primary 
Management Area of the Suisun 
Marsh. 

Section 66632(a) of the McAteer-Petris Act 
(MPA) 

Section 29500 of the Suisun Marsh 
Preservation Act (SMPA) 

 
Section 66632 (a) of the MPA states, “Any person or governmental agency wishing to place fill, 
to extract materials, or to make any substantial change in use of any water, land or structure, 
within the area of the commission's jurisdiction shall secure a permit from the commission and, 
if required by law or by ordinance, from any city or county within which any part of the work is 
to be performed. For purposes of this title, "fill" means earth or any other substance or 
material, including pilings or structures placed on pilings, and structures floating at some or all 
times and moored for extended periods, such as houseboats and floating docks. For the 
purposes of this section "materials" means items exceeding twenty dollars ($20) in value.” 

 
Section 29500 of the SMPA states, “In addition to obtaining any other permit required by law 
from any local government or from a state, regional, or local agency, on and after January 1, 
1978, any person wishing to perform or undertake any development in the marsh shall obtain a 
marsh development permit.” 
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Section 29114 of the SMPA defines development as, “on land, or in or under water, the 
placement or erection of any solid material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged 
material or of any gaseous, liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, 
or extraction of any materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but 
not limited to, subdivision pursuant to Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 66410 of 
the Government Code), and any other division of land including lot splits, except where the land 
division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public agency for 
public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water or in access thereto; 
construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure, including any 
facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or harvesting of major 
vegetation other than for agricultural purposes.” Development does not include either a change 
in the intensity of use of water or the removal or harvesting of major vegetation where such 
change, removal, or harvesting is to maintain or improve wildfowl habitat and does not have a 
significant, adverse effect on other fish and wildlife resources in the marsh. 

 
After an initial review of the available information related to this matter, we have opened BCDC 
Enforcement Case ER2025.002.00. 

This letter serves as notice that BCDC believes that a violation has occurred. You must clear all 
illicit items of fill from your parcel. Note that due to the sensitive nature of the locale, we 
strongly urge you to engage the services of a qualified professional engineer to ensure that the 
removal work is conducted in a manner that does not damage the levee or threaten its 
integrity. 

We request that you respond within 15 days of the date of this letter and provide any additional 
information that you believe that we should consider, including, as appropriate, evidence that 
the violation has been resolved. Please submit this information to me. 

Pursuant to the McAteer-Petris Act and its regulations, BCDC is authorized to conduct 
enforcement investigations and commence administrative enforcement actions. While this 
letter does not commence a formal enforcement proceeding, we reserve the right to take 
formal action, including imposing fines or penalties. A prompt response will be considered in 
determining the next steps that BCDC pursues. 

Further, while the report we received focused on the activity identified above, we recognize the 
potential that there may be other violations at the site. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 
ANNE USHER 
Enforcement Analyst 
San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 
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375 Beale Street, Suite 510 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Tel: 415-352-3662 
Fax: 415-352-3606 
Email: anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov 
Website: www.bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement 

 
cc: Greg Scharff (via e-mail) greg.scharff@bcdc.ca.gov 

Chris Lanzafame, secretary, Reclamation District 1607 (via e-mail) chris@lanzafame.com 
Steven Chappell, executive director, Suisun Resource Conservation District (via e-mail) 
schappell@suisunrcd.org 
Cyrus Yaghobi, dam and levee safety program manager, USACE (via e-mail) 
cyrus.m.yaghobi@usace.army.mil 
Vicki Caldwell, compliance officer, California State Lands Commission (via e-mail) 
Vicki.Caldwell@slc.ca.gov 

 
Encl: Photo attachment 

AU / mm 
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BCDC staff took this photo on Dec. 11, 2024. 
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Docusign Envelope ID: C1C8D704-23FE-480B-95E4-05AD8B4AB06C 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 

 

 

375 Beale Street, Suite 510, San Francisco, California 94105 tel 415 352 3600 fax 888 348 5190 
State of California | Gavin Newsom – Governor | info@bcdc.ca.gov | www.bcdc.ca.gov 

Via Certified Mail 

February 5, 2025 

ATTN: William Woodin 
4281 Oakdale Place 
Pittsburg, CA 94565-6228 

SUBJECT: Initial Contact Letter (BCDC Enforcement Case ER2025.003.00) 

Dear Mr. Woodin: 

On Sept. 24, 2024, BCDC staff documented an unauthorized activity at one of your parcels on 
Van Sickle Island (APN 0090-120-170), as described below. 

 

Alleged Activity: This action represents a violation of the 
following statute: 

Unauthorized fill on the levee that 
cuts across this parcel in the 
commission’s 100-foot shoreline 
band. These include, but are not 
limited to, a green truck; an 
automobile; three boats; an ATV; 
and a large, circular, rusted piece of 
iron. The levee is in the Primary 
Management Area of the Suisun 
Marsh. 

Section 66632(a) of the McAteer-Petris Act 
(MPA) 

Section 29500 of the Suisun Marsh 
Preservation Act (SMPA) 

Section 66632 (a) of the MPA states, “Any person or governmental agency wishing to place fill, 
to extract materials, or to make any substantial change in use of any water, land or structure, 
within the area of the commission's jurisdiction shall secure a permit from the commission and, 
if required by law or by ordinance, from any city or county within which any part of the work is 
to be performed. For purposes of this title, "fill" means earth or any other substance or 
material, including pilings or structures placed on pilings, and structures floating at some or all 
times and moored for extended periods, such as houseboats and floating docks. For the 
purposes of this section "materials" means items exceeding twenty dollars ($20) in value.” 

Section 29500 of the SMPA states, “In addition to obtaining any other permit required by law 
from any local government or from a state, regional, or local agency, on and after January 1, 
1978, any person wishing to perform or undertake any development in the marsh shall obtain a 
marsh development permit.” 
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Section 29114 of the SMPA defines development as, “on land, or in or under water, the 
placement or erection of any solid material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged 
material or of any gaseous, liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, 
or extraction of any materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but 
not limited to, subdivision pursuant to Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 66410 of 
the Government Code), and any other division of land including lot splits, except where the land 
division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public agency for 
public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water or in access thereto; 
construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure, including any 
facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or harvesting of major 
vegetation other than for agricultural purposes.” Development does not include either a change 
in the intensity of use of water or the removal or harvesting of major vegetation where such 
change, removal, or harvesting is to maintain or improve wildfowl habitat and does not have a 
significant, adverse effect on other fish and wildlife resources in the marsh. 

 
After an initial review of the available information related to this matter, we have opened BCDC 
Enforcement Case ER2025.003.00. 

This letter serves as notice that BCDC believes that a violation has occurred. You must clear all 
illicit items of fill from your parcel. Note that due to the sensitive nature of the locale, we 
strongly urge you to engage the services of a qualified professional engineer to ensure that the 
removal work is conducted in a manner that does not damage the levee or threaten its 
integrity. 

We request that you respond within 15 days of the date of this letter and provide any additional 
information that you believe that we should consider, including, as appropriate, evidence that 
the violation has been resolved. Please submit this information to me. 

Pursuant to the McAteer-Petris Act and its regulations, BCDC is authorized to conduct 
enforcement investigations and commence administrative enforcement actions. While this 
letter does not commence a formal enforcement proceeding, we reserve the right to take 
formal action, including imposing fines or penalties. A prompt response will be considered in 
determining the next steps that BCDC pursues. 

Further, while the report we received focused on the activities identified above, we recognize 
the potential that there may be other violations at the site. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 
 

ANNE USHER 
Enforcement Analyst 
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San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 
375 Beale Street, Suite 510 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Tel: 415-352-3662 
Fax: 415-352-3606 
Email: anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov 
Website: www.bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement 

 
 

cc: Greg Scharff, BCDC lead enforcement attorney (via e-mail) gregscharff@bcdc.ca.gov 
Chris Lanzafame, secretary, Reclamation District 1607 (via e-mail) chris@lanzafame.com 
Steven Chappell, executive director, Suisun Resource Conservation District (via e-mail) 
schappell@suisunrcd.org 
Cyrus Yaghobi, dam and levee safety program manager, USACE (via e-mail) 
cyrus.m.yaghobi@usace.army.mil 
Vicki Caldwell, compliance officer, California State Lands Commission (via e-mail) 
Vicki.Caldwell@slc.ca.gov 

 
Encl: Photo attachment. 

AU / mm 
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BCDC staff took these photos on Dec. 11, 2024. 
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San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 

 

 

375 Beale Street, Suite 510, San Francisco, California 94105 tel 415 352 3600 fax 888 348 5190 
State of California | Gavin Newsom – Governor | info@bcdc.ca.gov | www.bcdc.ca.gov 

 
Via Certified Mail 

February 21, 2025 

 
Kittrell Estate 
ATTN: Marchele Turnage, trustee 
5525 Nebraska Drive 
Concord, CA 9452 

SUBJECT: Initial Contact Letter (BCDC Enforcement Case ER2025.004.00) 

Dear Ms. Marchele: 

On Sept. 24, 2024, BCDC staff documented an alleged unauthorized activity at your parcel on 
Van Sickle Island (APN 0090-120-160), as described below. 

 

Alleged Activity: 
This action represents a violation of the 
following statute: 

Impermissible fill in the 100-foot 
shoreline band including, but not 
limited to, a white truck and a partly 
submerged boat on the levee that 
cuts across your parcel. The levee is 
in the Primary Management Area of 
the Suisun Marsh. 

Section 66632(a) of the McAteer-Petris Act 
(MPA) 

Section 29500 of the Suisun Marsh 
Preservation Act (SMPA) 

Section 66632 (a) of the MPA states, “Any person or governmental agency wishing to place fill, 
to extract materials, or to make any substantial change in use of any water, land or structure, 
within the area of the commission's jurisdiction shall secure a permit from the commission and, 
if required by law or by ordinance, from any city or county within which any part of the work is 
to be performed. For purposes of this title, "fill" means earth or any other substance or 
material, including pilings or structures placed on pilings, and structures floating at some or all 
times and moored for extended periods, such as houseboats and floating docks. For the 
purposes of this section "materials" means items exceeding twenty dollars ($20) in value.” 

Section 29500 of the SMPA states, “In addition to obtaining any other permit required by law 
from any local government or from a state, regional, or local agency, on and after January 1, 
1978, any person wishing to perform or undertake any development in the marsh shall obtain a 
marsh development permit.” 
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Section 29114 of the SMPA defines development as, “on land, or in or under water, the 

placement or erection of any solid material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged 
material or of any gaseous, liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, 
or extraction of any materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but 
not limited to, subdivision pursuant to Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 66410 of 
the Government Code), and any other division of land including lot splits, except where the land 
division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public agency for 
public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water or in access thereto; 
construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure, including any 
facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or harvesting of major 
vegetation other than for agricultural purposes.” Development does not include either a change 
in the intensity of use of water or the removal or harvesting of major vegetation where such 
change, removal, or harvesting is to maintain or improve wildfowl habitat and does not have a 
significant, adverse effect on other fish and wildlife resources in the marsh. 

 
After an initial review of the available information related to this matter, we have opened BCDC 
Enforcement Case ER2025.004.00. 

This letter serves as notice that BCDC believes that a violation has occurred. You must clear all 
illicit items of fill from your parcel. Note that due to the sensitive nature of the locale, we 
strongly urge you to engage the services of a qualified professional engineer to ensure that the 
removal work is conducted in a manner that does not damage the levee or threaten its 
integrity. 

We request that you respond within 15 days of the date of this letter and provide any additional 
information that you believe that we should consider, including, as appropriate, evidence that 
the violation has been resolved. Please submit this information to me. 

Pursuant to the McAteer-Petris Act and its regulations, BCDC is authorized to conduct 
enforcement investigations and commence administrative enforcement actions. While this 
letter does not commence a formal enforcement proceeding, we reserve the right to take 
formal action, including imposing fines or penalties. A prompt response will be considered in 
determining the next steps that BCDC pursues. 

Further, while the report we received focused on the activity identified above, we recognize the 
potential that there may be other violations at the site. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 
ANNE USHER 
Enforcement Analyst 
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San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 
375 Beale Street, Suite 510 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Tel: 415-352-3662 
Fax: 415-352-3606 
Email: anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov 
Website: www.bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement 

 
cc: Greg Scharff, BCDC general counsel (via e-mail) gscharff@bcdc.ca.gov 

Chris Lanzafame, secretary, Reclamation District 1607 (via e-mail) chris@lanzafame.com 
Steven Chappell, executive director, Suisun Resource Conservation District (via e-mail) 
schappell@suisunrcd.org Cyrus Yaghobi, dam and levee safety program manager, USACE 
(via e-mail) cyrus.m.yaghobi@usace.army.mil Vicki Caldwell, compliance officer, California 
State Lands Commission (via e-mail) Vicki.Caldwell@slc.ca.gov 

 
 

Encl: Photo attachment. 
 
 

AU / mm 
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BCDC staff took these photos on Sept. 24, 2024. 
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BCDC staff took this photo on Dec. 11, 2024. 
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Steve Belcher, 2/13/2025 

Property – ’52 or ’54. Will be no expansion. Just repairs. His dock and gangway – washed 
away. And decking came off.  

Hasn’t been out in last 3-4 years. That has shot several people; in Pittsburgh. I don’t go. It’s 
far too dangerous. 

I didn’t know it was there. 

Spoke w Chris about it. Need to do something with it. (The boat) 

catearthmovers@yahoo.com  

Yes, have permission. 

He’ll reach out to Thad. 

Worst case scenario, I’ll get his boat off the property when it’s dry enough to do so. 
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William (Bill) Woodin, 2/26/2025 

Asked if I had seen the property (yes). 

Noted his two lots. 

I clarified what unpermitted fill.  

Said his house trailer.  

Said he’s mowed around the trailer. 

Nobody wants the junk out of it more than I do. When bought, was only the green truck. 
This letter’s helped me put a little pressure on him. 

He said he’s going to work with Thad to remove the items when the levee is dry in the spring 
or early summer.  
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Todd Trost, Kittrell Estate 

Feb. 28, 2025 

I explained what “fill” means in this context and the reason for the ICL: It’s his parcel so 
he’s responsible for the illegal fill, despite the fact that the fill – the truck and small vessel – 
are Thad’s.  

I also explained that we will decide next week whether this case will be a formal violation – 
vs standardized fines – and what each would entail and pledged to let him know shortly 
thereafter.  

I told him about the letters to other parcel holders on Van Sickle who have also received 
ICLs because Thad has abandoned items on their parcels and noted that I’ve spoken with 
Thad and that we had to put a removal effort on ice because it’s winter.  

Todd: 

Thad first put the truck there 8-10 years ago. They didn’t like how it looked (but didn’t deal 
with it).  

He asked if he could drive the truck about six feet so that it’s off his parcel. I asked him not 
to do so now given our concern about the potential harm to the levee. (It’s still 
moist/vulnerable from rains).  

He wants to do what he can/when he can to get Thad’s items removed. 
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Outlook

Re: Following up about contact letter sent to you

From Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Date Tue 4/8/2025 10:41 AM
To Allen Kanady <allen@omegapest.com>

Hi Allen,

Thanks very much for getting back to me. I really appreciate it.

Your neighbor is Thad Woodin and he's acknowledged placing many of the items. I'm going
out there on Friday to walk the levee with him and I'll let you know if he admits to doing so
with your parcel. (Chris Lanzafame has said that all of the items are Thad's and I believe
that's the case).

You are liable for the items listed in my letter but do have recourse. You can submit a
contribution claim against Thad. We are in the process of drawing up our violation report,
which will go to BCDC's Enforcement Committee.

Please let me know if you'd like to further discuss this.

Regards,
Anne

From: Allen Kanady <allen@omegapest.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2025 9:51 AM
To: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Subject: Re: Following up about contact letter sent to you
 
WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or
opening attachments.

Good morning Anne

It is my understanding that the majority of the items on my parcel were dumped there by my
neighbor(I don't know their name). Do I have any recourse against them? Have they been
sent any violation notices? I will follow up when the levees dry out. Thanks.

Allen Kanady
Owner
(510) 562-1333

Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADlkMWQwNjA...
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From: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 1:20 PM
To: Allen Kanady <allen@omegapest.com>
Subject: Following up about contact letter sent to you

Dear Mr. Kanady,

I wanted to reach out to you regarding the letter that was sent to you last month regarding
your parcel on Van Sickle Island. First, I apologize for misspelling your name.

I would be happy to answer any questions that you may have about the violations. We have
removed the alleged violation of the sunken barge because the parcel lines do not extend
into the slough; that is the State Lands Commission's jurisdiction. But the other items still
constitute unpermitted fill in our shoreline jurisdiction and need to be removed. 

Given the season, as we stated, we urge you to engage the services of a qualified
professional engineer to ensure that the removal work is conducted in a manner that does
not damage the levee or threaten its integrity. Given the season, it may be necessary to wait
until the levee road has completely dried, most likely by late spring/early summer.

Sincerely,
Anne

Anne Usher
Enforcement Policy Analyst
(415) 352-3662
Anne.Usher@bcdc.ca.gov

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
http://bcdc.ca.gov/enforcement
375 Beale St., Suite 510
San Francisco, CA  94105
FAX: (415) 352-3606
Main Number: (415) 352-3600
Business Days & Hours: M-F 8:30a – 5:00p

Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADlkMWQwNjA...
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Thad Woodin, Van Sickle Island.  

11/15/2024 

 

Regarding the small recreational vessel: 

About a year ago, I brought in and parked it in the dock. The sheriff sank it. I asked why they 
would do it. (He said he has ongoing problems with them.) 

(He says it’s not in his custody but then confessed this) I brought it down there. Was tied up on 
dock. Has equipment that could do that. Get it on a trailer. Would take a minute. 

 

Regarding the barge: 

They sued me. Took my barge from me. Claimed this without proper authority. 

(He claimed they (county?) dropped a million-dollar tort because he taped them.)  

They took custody of my barge and gave part to (Dutra and McPherson? Couldn’t make it out) 
under a nuisance law. They took it and sold it. 

(He had two barges).  

About 5 years ago.  

They sunk one. 

(He claims someone rammed it.) 

It was tied up and parked on a dock. The house was 47 feet wide. So it was enough space for 
someone to go past. Dutra (company) was nearby. I got a call that my houseboat was sinking. 
Got a call from PG&E. They documented it. Three or four years ago. 

(He wants the barge pulled up, too.) 

 

Regarding the reg flag on the house: 

I stayed away for five years. We were back for a clean-up (assuming he’s referring to his father). 
And a couple officers were there.  

They (the county) put a ‘real’ red tag. I’d been away for the past year or two. 

I was about to clean up messes. I said I was going to do work.  
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(He said he could fix the foundation). If had time - in 20 days.  

The county said they need to be involved – I need to get a permit – to do a fix.  

(Thad says has the means to fix it and said that he can give me a drawing of his plans). 

Regarding the cars and boats on the levee: 

I will move the car. And the trailer.  

(He said the boats that belong to him are the two big ones. One he thinks is ok.) 

Next steps: 

I said I’ll be in touch on Monday re next steps. 

He said he’s going to write up the history re the problems and send it to me; he’s shooting for 
Tuesday.   
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Thad Wooden, phone conversation 6/23/2025 

Thad acknowledged owning the blue recreational vessel on the Belcher parcel and said 
that he will remove it. 

He wants to keep it and the trailer that it’s been placed on and noted that the trailer itself 
also is valuable.  

I told him that Chris mentioned that Steve Belcher plans to remove the boat soon and he 
said that he would reach out to Chris.  

He said that he plans to visit his parcel this week and start cleaning things up and removing 
some items.  
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